

Sukkur IBA University

Merit - Quality - Excellence

Bids Submission Through EPADS (E-Pak Acquisition & Disposal System) Only Manual bids will not be considered



Tender documents for Remaining Works of Academic Block-IV TENDER PROC/EPADS/29/24-25

Sukkur IBA University

Nisar Ahmed Siddiqui Road Sukkur

Email: info@iba-suk.edu.pk

Web: www.iba-suk.edu.pk

Tel. No. 071-5630272, 5644100 -PD (Off) No. 071-564402



www.iba-suk.edu.pk

NOTICE INVITING TENDER (THROUGH EPADS) Tender Proc/EPADS/29/2024-25

Sukkur IBA University invites bids electronically through EPADS (E-Pak Acquisition & Disposal System) through single stage two envelope procedure on Composite Schedule of Rates (CSR) / Item Rate or on both from the eligible and experienced firms registered with Income tax & Sales tax and Sindh revenue board (whichever is applicable) departments for following works.

S. No.	Name of Works	Estimated Cost Rs. in Million	Time for completion
	Remaining Works of Academic Block-IV at Sukkur IBA University.	201.705	09 Months

Bid Security: 2% of offered rate.

 Eligibility: Valid Registration with Pakistan Engineering Council (in C3), FBR, SRB.

- (i) List of similar assignments undertaken.
- (ii) Details of equipment & machinery owned/leased/hired by firm/contractor.
- (iii) Financial Statement (summary) and income tax return for the last 03 years.
- (iv) List of litigation (if any) their nature and status / outcomes.
- (v) Evidence shows that the min average annual turnover of the company is equal to or twice the estimated cost.
- (vi) Company profile (including details of the work done, work in hand, details of staff engaged)
- (vii) Affidavit that firm is not blacklisted.
- 2.Method of **Procurement:** Single Stage Two Envelope through EPAD

Bidding/Tender Documents obtained and shall be submitted through EPAD from Following website www.iba-suk.edu.pk, https://portalsindh.eprocure.gov.pk

- Issuance: Documents will be uploaded from date of 07-February 2025 to 24-February-2025, publication through EPADS.
- (i) Submission: Last date will be submitted 24 -February-2025 at 3:00 pm through EPADS.
- (ii) Opening: will be opened on **24-February-2025** at 3:30 pm through EPADS.
- Place(s) of issuance, submission, and opening will be through EPADS
- 4. Terms & Conditions.
- (a) Under following conditions bid will be rejected: -.
- (I) Bids not accompanied by bid security of required amount and form.
- (ii) Bids received after a specified date and time.
- (iii) Blacklisted firms.
- (b) Bid validity Period: 90 days.

The Procurement Agency reserves the right to reject all or any bids subject to the relevant provisions of Sindh Public Procurement Rules 2010 (Amended to Date).

In case of any query/confusion, please email at: pd@iba-suk.edu.pk and rafeeque.ahmed@iba-suk.edu.pk

PROJECT DIRECTOR SUKKUR IBA UNIVERSITY

Nisar Ahmed Siddiqui Road, Sukkur. Ph: 071-5644025-26 Fax: 071-5804419

MERIT-QUALITY-EXCELLENCE



SUMMARY OF CONTENTS

	SUBJECT	Page No.
I	GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS	3
II	FORM OF TENDER	07
III	INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS	10
IV	BIDDING DATA	20
V	CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT	22
VI	SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT	29
VII	(A). BILL OF QUANTITIES (DESCRIPTION AND RATE OF ITEMS BASED ON COMPOSITE SCHEDULE OF RATES.	34
VIII	(B). DESCRIPTION AND RATE OF ITEMS BASED ON MARKET(OFFERED RATES)	38
IX	SUMMARY OF BILL OF QUANTITIES	40
Х	CONTRACT FORM	41
ΧI	PERFORMANCE BOND	42
XII	MOBILIZATION GUARNATEE	44
XIII	DRAWINGS	46
XIV	CHECKLIST	47



1. Background

At Sukkur IBA University different civil works (detailed in BOQ) are required to be done, so a tender is called for execution of said work

2. General Terms and Conditions

The following General Terms and Conditions apply,

- 2.1. The last date of submission of Bids through EPADS (E-Pak Acquisition & Disposal System) As per NIT
- **2.2.** Detail of manufacturing facilities.
- **2.3.** Structure /Organizational Chart.
- 2.4. An affidavit to the effect that the firm has not been blacked listed by any Government /semi government organization.
- **2.5.** Sukkur IBA or its representative shall have the right to inspect the material at site, check its quality reports and confirm their conformity to the contract specification.
- **2.6.** The Bidder shall provide following information with respect to its Company Profile.
- **2.6.1**. Registered Name of the Organization.
- 2.6.2. National Tax Number, Sindh Sales Tax Number.
- 2.6.3. Head Office address.
- **2.6.4.** Management structure & organization Chart.
- **2.6.5.** Name, Address with Telephone/ Telex and Fax numbers of the contract person.
- **2.7.** Financial status of the Bidders Organization with supporting documents and last two years' annual reports.
- 2.8. Provide a certificate from your bank certifying your sound financial position and credit limits from the bank.
- 2.9. List of clients and their acceptance of deliverables, showing separately the items provided and value thereof.
- **2.10.** Company incorporation Certificate and Company Profile.



2.11. The Bidder shall furnish a comprehensive list of reference sites where the likewise tender work has completed already.

- **2.12.** Sukkur IBA, reserves the right to reject any or all Bids/ Offers without assigning any reason or cancel the process at any time.
- **2.13**. Sukkur IBA reserves the right to increase/ decrease the quantity of items / scope of the work. Bidder has no right to challenge the decision.

3. Proposal Submission Requirements

- 3.1. For this tender SPPRA's **Single stag-two envelope Procedure** as per clause 36 (b) for open competitive bidding is adopted. The bid prepared by the Bidder through EPADS (E-Pak Acquisition & Disposal System) s h a II comprise the following components:
- 3.1.1 The "FINANCIAL PROPOSAL" and "TECHNICAL PROPOSAL"; through EPADS (E-Pak Acquisition & Disposal System)
- 3.1.2 Initially, only the "TECHNICAL PROPOSAL" shall be opened; through EPADS (E-Pak Acquisition & Disposal System)
- 3.1.3 Then "FINANCIAL PROPOSAL" shall be retained in the custody of the procuring agency without being opened through EPADS (E-Pak Acquisition & Disposal System) 3.1.4 The procuring agency shall evaluate the technical proposal, without reference to the price and reject any proposal which do not conform to the specified requirements through EPADS (E-Pak Acquisition & Disposal System)
- 3.1.5 During the technical evaluation no amendments in the technical proposal shall be permitted through EPADS (E-Pak Acquisition & Disposal System)
- 3.1.6 The financial proposals of bids shall be opened publicly at a time, date and venue announced after technical assessment and evaluation through EPADS (E-Pak Acquisition & Disposal System)
- 3.1.7 After the evaluation and approval of the technical proposal the procuring agency, publicly open the financial proposals of the technically accepted bids only through EPADS (E-Pak Acquisition & Disposal System). The financial proposal of bids found technically non-responsive shall be returned un-opened to the respective bidders.

3.2. Technical Proposal



- 3.2.1. Technical proposal must include the complete solution proposed by the Bidder
- 3.2.2. If the specification sheets ask for any detail, those should be provided as attachment to the Technical Proposal.
- 3.2.3 Technical proposal comprises of manufacturing process, from cutting to molding, assembling and finishing detailing all the equipment to be used for the manufacture of items.
- 3.2.4 Description of material.
- 3.2.5. Completion schedule on Bar chart, Primavera or other software.
- 3.2.6 Technical proposal shall provide the details of company, complete factory details etc.
- 3.2.7. Minimum marks to qualify/Pass technical proposal is 70.

minimum cost of 80% of the estimated cost of the

- 3.2.8. Financial Proposal of only those Bidders will be considered whose Technical Proposal qualify.
- 3.2.9. Bidders must possess the valid PEC (C-3) license in such category in which the total bid cost falls, if not than his financial proposal will be rejected.

SUKKUR IBA UNIVERSITY Technical Evaluation Criteria Contractor's Name: S. Description Max: Marks Marks Obtained Remarks No Name & Address of Firm / Company (along with 1 10 organizational Structure) 2 Status/ Standing of Firm (PEC- Cat) 10 List of Technical Staff (their qualification and 3 10 experience) 4 List of Machinery and Equipment 10 List of Works for Similar Nature (completed during last 5 years) 5 10 (a) Add at least one similar nature of work having the



work or.

	(b) at least two similar natures of work each having the minimum cost of 50% of the estimated cost of the work		
6	List of Works for Similar Nature (works in Hand)	10	
7	Bank Statement of Last three years (showing credit worthiness of the Firm/ Co)	10	
8	Completion/Satisfactory Reports/ certificates from Organizations/ departments (works done/completed earlier)	10	
9	Registration certificates (PEC, FBR, SRB)	10	
10	Income Tax Return of last 3 years	10	
	Total Marks	100	

3.3. Financial Proposal

- 3.3.1. Financial proposal will include the prices quoted for each item (including all taxes).
- 3.3.2. For each category the quoted prices must include all taxes, customs and freight charges for delivery at the required locations at own risk and cost along with installation and assembling.
- 3.3.3. As items are for educational institution, Sukkur IBA University thereof expects significant educational and volume discounts from principal supplier.

Financial proposal of the bidders found technically non-responsive will be returned unopened.

3.3. 4. The Bidder shall furnish s earnest money equivalent to 2% of the total value of bid in the form of Bank Draft issued by a scheduled bank of Pakistan in favor of "Sukkur IBA University" along with financial proposal. No Bid shall be entertained without earnest money. Earnest money of the successful bidder will be released after defect liability & maintenance period.

4. Terms of Payment



Payment of contract price shall be made in the following manner:

4.1 Running payments will be made to contractor after satisfaction of quality, quantity as per the term's conditions and specification of the contact, then final payment.

FORM OF TENDER

Engr. Ubedullah Soomro

Project Director

Sukkur IBA University,

Nisar Ahmed Siddigui Road,

Sukkur

Dear Sir,

1.1 Having inspected the SITE and checked all local conditions affecting the WORK, and having also examined all Tender Documents including the Drawings, Instructions for Tenderers, Conditions of CONTRACT, Special Conditions of CONTRACT, Specifications, Bill of Quantities, for the above-named WORK, we the undersigned offer to execute and maintain the whole of the said WORK, in conformity with the said Tender Documents, for the price as mentioned below:

No	Description	Amount (Rs.)
1	Remaining Works of Academic Block-IV	
	Total	

TOTAL (in figures) Rs	
(in words) Rupees	Only)

As agreed, upon under the CONTRACT or such other sums as may be ascertained in accordance with the said CONDITIONS of CONTRACT.

- We accept the above-mentioned Tender Documents as valid and binding including parts not countersigned in full by us. This also includes all Appendices to the Form of Tender attached here to.
- 1.3 We confirm that we have satisfied ourselves about the SITE, climatic, traffic and all other conditions in Pakistan in general and the SITE of the PROJECT, and related works in particular, which influence, or may influence the work, and



that we do not require any further clarification and additional information there to, and that we cannot raise any claim for not knowing them.

- 1.4 We undertake to carry out such alterations, additions or curtailments of the WORK as may from time to time be determined and ordered in writing, in accordance with the CONTRACT, and at the rates in the Bill of Quantities.
- 1.5 The rates and prices which we have entered in the Bill of Quantities and Schedule, and all information and data attached with our Tender are complete and without any hidden or technical and/or financial reservations or implications. They have been duly checked, and are correct in every aspect
- 1.6 The rates and prices which we have entered in the Bill of Quantities and Schedule, are firm and shall remain fixed for the entire duration of the CONTRACT, and are inclusive of custom duties, sales tax, local and federal taxes, Extra surcharge, insurance, port and octroi charges, royalties, except change in direct taxes.
- 1.7 We attached herewith a **Bid Bond** for **2**% of the contract in shape of Demand draft/ Pay order by scheduled Bank of Pakistan
 - We agree that should we withdraw the offer within the aforesaid period, and/or fail to sign the formal Agreement of CONTRACT, and/or fail to submit the Performance Bond; the OWNER shall be at liberty to appropriate at his absolute discretion such aforesaid Bid Bond.
- **1.8** A certificate attesting the signatures of our authorized representatives is enclosed.
- 1.9 We undertake, if our Tender is accepted, to commence the WORK at within 6(Six) Calendar days of the date of issue by the OWNER of the Letter of Award, and to sign the Agreement for the CONTRACT within 10 (Ten) Calendar days of the date of issue by the OWNER of the Letter of Award, and to complete the supply, installation and execution of the whole of the said WORK, in conformity with the said Tender Documents, within 9 (Six) calendar months of the date of issue by the OWNER of the Letter of Award, or such extended time as may be allowed by the OWNER from time to time under the CONTRACT.
- 1.10 If our Tender is accepted, we shall furnish a **Performance Bond** as per the format as in Appendix II to these CONDITIONS of CONTRACT, from a Scheduled Bank which shall be valid from the date of issue by the OWNER of the Letter of Award, till the expiry of the PERIOD of MAINTENANCE in accordance with the CONDITIONS of CONTRACT.
- **1.11** We agree to pay all costs towards the preparation of the Agreement for the CONTRACT.
- **1.12** We further agree to abide by this Tender for a period of **completion time** from the date of opening of this Tender, and we agree to be bound by this Tender for that period.
- 1.13 Until and unless the Agreement is signed, this Tender and the OWNER's written acceptance thereof shall constitute a binding CONTRACT between us.
- **1.14** We understand that the OWNER is not bound to accept the lowest or any
 - Tender he may receive.
- **1.15** It is agreed that quoted rates include all taxes, i-e Income tax, SST prevailing and imposed by government now.



Bidding Document		Engineering Wing
Dated this day of, 2025,		
Name (in block letters)	Signature	
Designation		
Address Seal of the Tende	rer	
Duly authorized to sign the Tender on behalf of:		
(Name of the Tenderer in Block Letters) Address		
Witness		
Name (in block letters)		
Designation		



Address_____

Instructions to Bidders

2. General Rules and Directions for the Guidance of Contractors

2.1 Definitions and Interpretations:

In the CONTRACT (see the following for definition of the term "CONTRACT") the following words and expressions shall have the meaning hereby assigned to them except where the context otherwise requires:

- **2.1.1** "GOVERNMENT" means the Government of Pakistan
- 2.1.2 "OWNER" means

Sukkur IBA University.

Nisar Ahmed Siddiqui Road, Sukkur

- **2.1.3** " "CONTRACTOR" means the firm or company, group of companies, who's Tender has been accepted by the OWNER. The term CONTRACTOR, includes sponsor/representative of the company, firm/consortium their successors and his approved authorized representatives.
- **2.1.4** "WORK" means all supplies and performances, which are to be executed by the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the CONTRACT. Insofar as to be understood from the wording of the text, WORK also means the entirety of all or individual components which are to be completed and maintained until finally accepted within the scope of CONTRACT.
- **2.1.5** "CONTRACT" means the contractual agreement between the OWNER and CONTRACTOR for the execution of the WORK and includes the following documents:
- .1 The Agreement of CONTRACT;
- .2 The Form of Tender and its Appendices, filled in and signed by the CONTRACTOR;
- .3 The Instructions to Tenderer;
- .4 The Conditions of CONTRACT and Appendices to the Conditions of Contract;



- .5 The Specifications;
- .6 The Bill of Quantities priced by the CONTRACTOR;
- .7 The Tender Drawings;
- .8 The correspondence of the CLIENT and/or before finalization of the Tender;
- .9 The Special Correspondence with the CONTRACTOR, inclusive of the covering letter with the Tender;
- **.10** The Final Drawings issued for construction;
- .11 The Shop Drawings prepared by the CONTRACTOR and approved for construction by the CLIENT and/or Client.
- .12 The Addendum/Corrigendum, related correspondence.
- **2.1.6** "CONTRACT PRICE" means the price as in the Tender, inclusive of all additions or deletions foreseen in the CONTRACT, but without Liquidated Damages.
- **2.1.7** "CONSTRUCTION PLANT" means all tools, machinery, equipment appliances or things of whatsoever nature, required for the execution, completion or maintenance of the WORK or Temporary WORKs (as hereinafter defined), but does not include materials or other things intended to form or forming part of the permanent structures.
- **2.1.8** "TEMPORARY WORKS" means all temporary works of every kind, inclusive of the materials therefore, required in or about the execution, completion and maintenance of WORK until final acceptance. It also includes any material becoming part of the completed WORK, and any performances therewith, required and used only due to, or in consequence of, the construction methods, construction stages etc.
- **2.1.9** "DRAWINGS" The term "Drawings" wherever referred to in CONTRACT shall include in addition to those listed in the CONTRACT such additional scale and full-size detail drawings as will be furnished by the CLIENT and/or from time to time as WORK progresses to amplify drawings listed.
- **2.1.10** "BILL OF QUANTITIES" The term Bill of Quantities shall mean that part of the CONTRACT documents under Section 5 outlining the quantities of the various items of WORK to be performed under



the various sections of the Specifications, and the respective per unit prices for these items of work, quoted for by the Tendered.

- **2.1.11** "APPROVAL" The term "Approval" or "approved" shall be interpreted to mean "written approval".
- **2.1.12** "EQUAL","EQUIVALENT","SATISFACTORY", etc. When the terms "or equal", "approved", "acceptable", "satisfactory", "proper" or other general qualifying terms are used in CONTRACT, it shall be under- stood that reference is made to ruling and judgment of CLIENT and/or The term "equivalent" where used in this Specifications, in general sense shall not mean "similar", but on the contrary, "conforming to, of like kind, quality and function". Proprietary items and trade names are used for the purpose of establishing a standard of "kind, quality and function", and "equivalent" items, articles, things or materials will be approved, if held to be "equivalent" by CLIENT.

"SITE" - The "SITE" shall mean the "Sukkur IBA University Sukkur,

Where the WORK is to be executed.

"SITE" also means land on, under, in or through which the WORK are to be executed or carried out, as well as all land or buildings provided by the OWNER for the purpose of the CONTRACT, and furthermore, all terrain as may be expressly designated in the CONTRACT as forming part of the SITE.

- **2.1.13** "Rupees" means Pakistani Currency Rupees. It is the currency basis of the CONTRACT.
- **2.1.14** "MONTH" means thirty (30) calendar days.
- **2.1.15** "DAY" means calendar day.
- **2.1.16** Words used only in the singular, also include the plural, and vice versa where required by context.



2.2 General:

Only Contractors pre-qualified for the work are allowed to submit a Tender.

2.3 Confidentiality:

The Tenderer, whether or not he submits a Tender shall treat the details of the Documents as strictly confidential.

2.4 Tender in Accordance with Documents:

The Tender shall be made in accordance with the Tender Documents and the requirements stipulated therein. Any proposed alternate or alternatives for the execution of work will be considered only if it meets the minimum stated requirements for, and is at least equivalent to, its counterpart shown on Drawings and/or Specifications. All costs for the preparation and submitting of the proposed alternates and/or alternatives will be borne by the Tenderer and the Tenderer will not be reimbursed for anything connected with alternate and its submittal.

2.5 List of Tender Documents:

Each Tenderer shall receive 1 (one) complete set of the Tender Documents, as in Clause 2.1.13 herein.

2.6 Accuracy of Tender Documents:

The Tenderers should carefully examine the Conditions of CONTRACT, the Specifications, the individual Bill of Quantities and the Drawings and all relevant parts of the Tender Documents. The OWNER does not guarantee the accuracy of the Tender Documents or any part of them or any statement made or information given therein, or of the estimated quantities given in the Bill of Quantities, or of any other information supplied by or on behalf of the OWNER in respect of the Work.

2.7 Inspection of SITE:

The Tenderer should visit and inspect the SITE on his own responsibility and at his own expenses, to obtain all the information, which may be necessary for the purpose of anticipating all conditions that may prevail during the course of construction. The Tenderer must satisfy himself as to the nature and extent of existing structure, facilities and other operations in the vicinity of the proposed Work, the nature of the existing roads or other means of transportation, the access to, and the egress from, the SITE and the Work. The OWNER shall not entertain any representations or claims at any time which result out of the Tenderer's not having information which could have been obtained prior to submittal of his Tender.



2.8 Utilities at SITE:

The Tenderer must enquire and satisfy himself as to the sources of supply, the sufficiency of the means of obtaining and transporting at his cost all plant, materials, labour, etc., and other things, required for or in connection with the Work. He must consider all other matters and possible contingencies affecting the execution, completion and maintenance of the Work.

2.9 Neglect to obtain information:

Any neglect or failure on the part of the Tenderer to obtain reliable information on the spot or elsewhere upon the foregoing or any other matters affecting the execution, completion and maintenance of the Work, the rates, total amounts and the CONTRACT shall not relieve the Tenderer whose Tender is accepted, from any risks or liabilities or from the responsibility of completing, handing over and maintaining the Work, including during the Period of Maintenance, all as defined in the CONTRACT.

2.11 Clarification and Queries:

If the Tenderer wishes to seek clarification of meaning of any Specifications, Drawings, or other data, he may, at the same time address his enquiry in writing to the CLIENT/ such questions shall be received before the date announced for this purpose. All explanations and amendments respectively, given by the CLIENT and/or shall be sent at the same time to all Firms invited to submit tender.

2.12 Difficult Design or Specifications

If, in CONTRACTOR's opinion, any WORK is shown on Drawings or called for in Specifications in such a manner as to make it impossible for him to produce a first-class piece of WORK, he shall refer such facts in writing to CLIENT so that they may issue revisions/modifications, as he considers necessary.

2.13 Fullness of Rates:

The rates and prices set down by the Tenderer against all the items in the Bill of Quantities are to be the full inclusive value of the finished work described there under and shall cover profit and all obligations of every kind whatsoever which under the CONTRACT are to be borne by the CONTRACTOR.

2.14 Form of Entry into Tender Documents:

Tenders must be prepared only on the Documents supplied herewith.



2.14.1 Language

All entries are to be made in English and clearly in ink.

2.14.2 Tenderer's Name, Signatures and Stamps

All covers of the bound Tender Documents shall be marked with Tenderer's name and signed, with full signature of the authorized person(s). All pages and Drawings of the Tender Documents as well as erasures and/or corrections, if any, are to be initialized by the same representative(s). The Tenderer or his authorized representatives shall sign in full, stamp and date each page of the Tender Documents and in the spaces for the purpose, as well as all separate documents and drawings which shall be in English and form as supplement to Tender through EPADS (E-Pak Acquisition & Disposal System).

2.15 Alterations or Comments:

No alteration unless authorized in writing by CLIENT may be made in any of the Tender Documents. Any technical or other comments which are desired to be made, shall not be placed on any of the Tender Documents, but shall take the Form of a separate statement, as brief as possible and referenced to items, Clauses and pages of the Tender Documents.

2.16 Completeness of Tender:

Tenders must be complete, in all respects, including but not limited of the following:

- 2.16.1 The Bill of Quantities must be fully priced in all items, and totaled as required through EPADS (E-Pak Acquisition & Disposal System)
- 2.16.2 All Schedules and Appendices of the Tender Documents must be properly filled in, completed and signed as required through EPADS (E-Pak Acquisition & Disposal System)
- **2.16.3** All drawings, descriptions, time schedules and data to be supplied additionally by the Tenderer must be in English through EPADS (E-Pak Acquisition & Disposal System)



2.17 Additional Submissions:

The Tenderers must supply with their Tenders through EPADS (E-Pak Acquisition & Disposal System):

2.17.1 Contractual Reservations

Compilation of contractual reservations, if any, in technical and/or financial respect.

2.17.2 Information of Suppliers

Information brochures of the considered suppliers, along with descriptions, specifications, certificates, sketches or drawings on their respective supply items.

2.17.3 Standards for Materials

Information on any standards and codes, equivalent but other than those prescribed in the CONTRACT for the supply of materials or for the execution of the construction Work.

2.17.4 Time Schedule

Bidder must furnish a Completion Time schedule on specific software format (Primavera, etc) along with the bid submitted.

2.17.5 Special Sequences and Methods

Description and justification of any method or sequence for the manufacture or fabrication of any part of Work along with a binding statement that all additional suppliers and performances required in connection with such special methods or sequences have been included in the respective rates filled by the Tenderer in the Bill of Quantities.

2.18 **Bid Bond:**

Each Tender must be accompanied with a **Bid Bond for 2% of contract in shape of DD/Pay order by** any scheduled Bank in favor of Sukkur IBA University.



The Bid Bond of un-successful Tenderers shall be returned:

- 1. After execution of agreement with the successful Tenderer, or
- 2. If all Tenders are rejected, after such rejection, or
- **3.** After thirty (30) days from the opening of Tenders.

The Bid Bond of the successful Tenderer will be released only after the Agreement of CONTRACT has been signed and the Performance Bond has been deposited by him as per Clause 3.13.

2.19 Delivery of Tender Documents:

Tender Documents is to be sealed in a separate envelope and is to bear the name and address of the Tenderer, and is to be inscribed as follows:

Work of "Remaining Works of Academic Block-iv"

The Tenders should be submitted at the following address:

Project Director

Sukkur IBA University,

Nisar Ahmed Siddiqui Road,

Sukkur

2.20 Time of Delivery:

The original Tender set must reach the Addressee above, before the time & date fixed in writing by CLIENT for opening of the tenders (As Advertised in Newspapers). Tenders received after such time and date will be rejected.

2.21 Checking and Evaluation of Tender:

Subsequent to their opening, Tenders will be checked and evaluated by the CLIENT/CLIENT. The Tender of any Tenderer who has not fully conformed with these instructions may be rejected.



2.22 Arithmetical Corrections:

The CLIENT shall have the right to adjust arithmetical errors in any Tender. If the CLIENT/ CLIENT discovers major errors and/or omissions in any Tender, he may require the Tenderer to adjust the same, but in such cases the Tenderer will not be permitted to change the basic rates. If any discrepancy is found, the relevant rates in words so arrived at will be considered in assessing the Tender.

2.23 OWNER's right of Rejection:

THE OWNER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY TENDER WITHOUT GIVING ANY REASON, OR TO ACCEPT ANY TENDER IN WHOLE OR IN PART AND DOES NOT BIND HIMSELF TO ACCEPT THE LOWEST OR ANY TENDER AS PER RULES.

2.2 4 Discussions after Acceptance of Tender:

The Tenderer, whose Tender may be accepted will be required to send authorized representatives at their own expense for necessary technical and contractual discussions, as the case may be, for drafting the Agreement of CONTRACT.

2.25 Letter of Award of Work:

The Tenderer whose Tender may be accepted will, after all discussions as in 2.25, receive a Letter of Award of Work, after which Tenderer will be deemed to have been awarded the Work, and all covenants of the CONTRACT Documents will be applicable immediately on all parties concerned, until the formal Agreement of CONTRACT has been signed.



2.26 Enter into Agreement:

The Tenderer who has been issued Letter of Award of Work will be required to enter into the Agreement of CONTRACT, the form of which (subject to any necessary adoptions), will be as set out in APPENDIX I to the Conditions of CONTRACT, within Ten (10) days after issue of Letter of Award of Work.

2.27 Amendments, Addenda, Corrigenda:

The right is reserved to amend any of the Tender Documents or to issue additions to them prior to the due date for submitting Tenders. All such amendments and/or additions will be advised not later than **3** (Three) days before Tenders are due. It is mandatory that the Tender shall include the latest amendment and/or additions to the Tender Documents. The drawings mentioned in 2.5 of the Tender Documents as revised during the aforesaid period shall be deemed to be Drawings referred to in the CONTRACT upon which the sums named in the Tender are based.

When the Tenderer is informed of any amendment, addition or revision of the Tender Documents, he is required to immediately acknowledge receipt of same to Client, Content of Bidding Documents must include but not limited to: Conditions ofcontract, Contract Data, specifications or its reference, Bill of Quantities containing description of items with scheduled/item rates with premium to be filled in form of percentage above/ below or on item rates to be quoted, Form of Agreement and drawings

- 3. **Fixed Price Contracts:** The Bid prices and rates are fixed duringcurrency of contract and under no circumstance shall any contractor be entitled to claim enhanced rates for any item in this contract
- 4. The Procuring Agency shall have right of rejecting all or any of the tenders asper provisions of SPP Rules 2010.
- 5. **Conditional Offer**: Any person who submits a tender shall fill up the usual printed form stating at what percentage above or below on the rates specified in Bill of Quantities for items of work to be carried out: he is willing to undertake the work and also quote the rates for those items which are based on market rates. Only one rate of such percentage, on all the Scheduled Rates shall be framed. Tenders, which propose any alternative in the works specified in the said form of invitation to tender or in the time allowed for carrying out the work, or which contain any other conditions, will be liable to rejection. No printed form of tender shall include a tender for more than



one work, but if contractor wish to tender for two or more works, they shallsubmit a separate tender for each.

The envelope containing the tender documents shall refer the name and number of the work.

- 6. All works shall be measured by standard instruments according to the rules.
- 7. Bidders shall provide evidence of their eligibility as and when requested by the Procuring Agency.
- 8. Any bid received by the Agency after the deadline for submission of bids shall be rejected and returned unopened to the bidder.
- 9. Prior to the detailed evaluation of bids, the Procuring Agency will determine whether the bidder fulfills all codal requirements of eligibility criteria given in the tender notice such as registration with tax authorities, registration with PEC (where applicable), turnover statement, experience statement, and any other condition mentioned in the NIT and bidding document. If the bidder does notfulfill any of these conditions, it shall not be evaluated further
- 10 Bid without bid security of required amount and prescribed form shall be rejected.
- 11. Bids determined to be substantially responsive shall be checked for any arithmetic errors. Arithmetical errors shall be rectified on the following basis;
- (A) In case of schedule rates, the amount of percentage quoted above or below will be checked and added or subtracted from amount of bill of quantities to arrive the final bid cost
- (B). In case of item rates, if there is a discrepancy between the unit rate and the total cost that is obtained by multiplying the unit rate and quantity, the unit rate shall prevail and the total cost will be corrected unless in the opinion of the Agency there is an obvious misplacement of the decimal point in the unit rate, in which case the total cost as quoted will govern and the unit rate corrected. If there is a discrepancy between the total bid amount and the sum of total costs, the sum of the total costs shall prevail and the total bid amount shall be corrected.
- (C). Where there is a discrepancy between the amounts in figures and inwords, the amount in words will govern.



BIDDING DATA

(a)	Name of Procuring Agency:	Sukkur IBA University
(b)	Brief Description of Works:	Remaining Works of Academic Block-IV
(c)	Procuring Agency's address:	Sukkur IBA University, Nisar Ahmed Siddiqui Road Sukkur,
(d)	Estimated Cost:	201.705M
(e)	Amount of Bid Security:	2.0% amount in Shape of Pay Order
(f)	Period of Bid Validity (days): -	(90 days)
(g)	Performance Bond:	5% of Work Order Amount
(h)	Percentage, if any, to be deducted from bills, (Retention Money)	5% Amount if performance bond is Submitted,
(i)	Deadline for Submission of Bids along with time:	As notified in NIT
(j)	Venue, Time, and Date of Bid Opening:	As notified in NIT
(k)	Time for Completion from written order of commence:	09 Months
(1)	Time of Maintenance	12 Months
(m)	Liquidity damages:	0.1% of the contract amount per day for the work remain un-completed and un-completed after due date up to maximum of 10% and after that termination of contract.
(n)	Deposit Receipt No:	Date:Amount:



(0)	Eligibility	- Registration with FBR for Income Tax, Sales Tax in case of procurement of goods, registration with the Sindh Revenue Board in case of Procurement of Works and Services and registration with Pakistan Engineering Council
		the case may and are not black listed in anyprocuring agency or authority. - At least three years' relevant experience - At least three years turnover details that average turnover of last three years should not be less thanRs 201.705 million.

(p) Other Terms & Conditions

(a) Under following conditions bid can be rejected

- (i) Conditional and telegraphic bids/tenders.
- (ii) Bids not accompanied by bid security of 2.0% of The Bid price and relevant documents mentioned in (b) below)
- (iii) Bids received after specified date and time.
- (iv) Blacklisted firms/companies
- (v) If bid quoted without governmenttaxes and duties etc.

- (vi) Bidders are advised that before filling the bidding documents all pages of bidding documents should carefully be rechecked. If any page(s) / paper(s) of bidding documents are missing that can be downloaded from the official websiteof this University and SPPRA, and also can be obtained from the office of the Deputy Director Accounts Engineering Wing. Bid(s) with incomplete biddingdocuments will straightaway be
- (vii)Contract Agreement and Integrity Pact both are mandatory for successful bidder.

rejected

(b) Responsive Bidder is required to submit following documents with their bid:



- (i) List of similar assignments with cost
 (Mention number of projects with their cost)Under-taken over the past 03 years.
- (ii) Details of equipment, machineries and transport Owned by firms/contractor. (ifapplicable).
- (iii) Financial Statement and income tax returnsfor the last 03 years.

- (iv) Affidavit that firm has never beenblacklisted.
- (v) Copy of CNIC / Establishment of Firm/ Company etc.
- (vi) Proof of Registration of NTN, GST, SRB&PEC. (Whichever is applicable)
- (vii) All bidding documents must be signed, named & stamped by the authorized person of the firm Companies along withauthorized letter.
- (viii) Bidders are required to provide their valid e-mail Ids and Contact numbers(s) for effective and timely communication.
- (q). For any query and clarification about BOQ items and drawings etc. bidder may contact teDirectorate of Works & Services of this University in working hours
 Bidder



Conditions of Contract

Clause – 1: Commencement & Completion Dates of work. The contractor shall not enter upon or commence any portion or work except with the written authority and instructions of the Engineer-in-charge or of in subordinate-in-charge of the work. Failing such authority, the contractor shall have no claim to ask for measurements of or payment for work.

The contractor shall proceed with the works with due expedition and without delay and complete the works in the time allowed for carrying out the work as entered in the tender shall be strictly observed by the contractor and shall reckoned from the date on which the order to commence work is given to the contractor. And further to ensure good progress during the execution of the wok, contractor shall be bound, in all in which the time allowed for completion of any work exceeds one month, to achieve progress on the prorate basis.

Clause – 2: Liquidated Damages. The contractor shall pay liquidated damages to the Agency at the rate per day stated in the bidding data for each day that the completion date is later than the Intended completion date; the amount of liquidated damage paid by the contractor to the Agency shall not exceed 10 percent of the contract price. Agency may deduct liquidated damages from payments due to the contractor. Payment of liquidated damages does not affect the contractor's liabilities.

Clause - 3: Termination of the Contract.

- (A). Procuring Agency/Project Director may terminate the contract if either of the following conditions exits:
 - i. Contractor fails to execute the work within stipulated time and Contractor causes a breach of any clause of the Contract.
 - ii. The progress of any particular portion of the work is unsatisfactory andnotice of 10 days has expired.
 - iii. In case of abandonment of the work owing to the serious illness or deathof the contractor or any other cause.



iv. Contractor can also request for termination of contract if a payment certified by the Engineer is not paid to the contractor within 60 days of the date of the submission of the bill.

- (B). The Project Director/Procuring Agency has power to adopt any of thefollowing courses as may deem fit:
 - i. To forfeit the security deposit available except conditions mentioned atA (iii) and (iv) above.
 - ii. To finalize the work by measuring the work done by the contractor.
 - (C) In the event of any of the above courses being adopted by the Project Director/Procuring Agency, the contractor shall have:
 - i. No claim to compensation for any loss sustained by him by reason of his having purchased or procured any materials, or entered into any engagements, or made any advances on account of, or with a view to the execution of the work or the performance of the contract,
 - ii. However, the contractor can claim for the work done at site duly certified by the Project Director in writing regarding the performance of such work and has not been paid.

Procuring Agency/Engineer may invite fresh bids for remaining work.



Clause 4: Possession of the site and claims for compensation for delay. The Engineer shall give possession of all parts of the site to the contractor. If possession of site is not given by the date stated in the contract data, no compensation shall be allowed for any delay causedin starting of the work on account of any acquisition of land, water standing in borrow pits/ compartments or in according sanction to estimates. In such case, either date of commencement will be changed or period of completion is to be extended accordingly.

Clause –5: Extension of Intended Completion Date. The Procuring Agency either at its own initiatives before the date of completion or on desire of the contractor may extend the intended completion date, if an event (which hinders the execution of contract) occurs or a variation order is issued which makes it impossible to complete the work by the intended completion date for such period as he may think necessary or proper. The decision of the Project Director in this matter shall be final; where time has been extended under this or any other clause of this agreement, the date for completion of the work shall be the date fixed by the order giving the extension or by the aggregate of all such orders, made under this agreement.

When time has been extended as aforesaid, it shall continue to be the essence of the contract and all clauses of the contract shall continue to be operative during the extended period.

Clause –6: Specifications. The contractor shall execute the whole and every part of the work in the most substantial and work-man-like manner and both as regards materials and all other matters in strict accordance with the specifications lodged in the office of the Project Director and initialed by the parties, the said specification being a part of the contract. The contractor shall also confirm exactly, fully and faithfully to the designs, drawing, and instructions in writing relating to the work signed by the Engineer-in-charge and lodge in his office and to which the contractor shall be entitled to have access at such office or on the site of work for the purpose of inspection during office hours and the contractor shall, if he so requires, be entitled at his own expense to make or cause to be made copies of the specifications, and of all such designs, drawings, and instructions as aforesaid.



Clause – 7: Payments.

(A). Interim/Running Bill. A bill shall be submitted by the contractor as frequently as the progress of the work may justify for all work executed and not included in any previous bill at least once in a month and the Engineer-in-charge shall take or cause to be taken the requisite measurements for the purpose of having the same verified and the claim, as for as admissible, adjusted, if possible before the expiry of ten days from the presentation of the bill, at any time depute a subordinate to measure up the said work in the presence of the contractor or his authorized agent, whose countersignature to the measurement list will be sufficient to warrant and the Engineer-in-charge may prepare a bill from such list which shall be binding on the contractor in all respects.

The Engineer /Procuring Agency shall pass/certify the amount to be paid to the contractor, which he considers due and payable in respect thereof, subject to deduction of security deposit, advance payment if any made to him and taxes.

All such intermediate payment shall be regarded as payments by way of advance against the final payment only and not as payments for work actually done and completed, and shall not preclude the Engineer-in-charge from recoveries from final bill and rectification of defects and unsatisfactory items of works pointed out to him during defect liability period.

(B). The Final Bill. A bill shall be submitted by the contractor within one month of the date fixed for the completion of the work otherwise Engineer-in-charge's certificate of the measurements and of the total amount payable for the works shall be final and binding on all parties.

Clause – 8: Reduced Rates. In cases where the items of work are not accepted as so completed, the Engineer-in-charge may make payment on account of such items at such reduced rates as he may consider reasonable in the preparation of final or on running account bills with reasons recorded in writing.

Clause – 9: Issuance of Variation and Repeat Orders.



Work, and at the same rates, as are specified in the tender for the main work. The contractor has no right to claim for compensation by reason of alterations or curtailment of the work.

- (C). In case the nature of the work in the variation does not correspond with items in the Bill of Quantities, the quotation by the contractor is to be in the form of new rates for the relevant items of work, and if the Engineer-in-charge is satisfied that the rate quoted is within the rate worked out by him on detailed rate analysis, and then only he shall allow him that rate after approval from higher authority.
- (D). The time for the completion of the work shall be extended in the proportion that additional work bear to the original contact work.
- (E). In case of quantities of work executed result the Initial Contract Price to be exceeded by more than 15%, and then Engineer can adjust the rates for those quantities causing excess the cost of contract beyond 15% after approval of Superintending Engineer.
- (F). **Repeat Order:** Any cumulative variation, beyond the 15% of initial contract amount, shall be subject of another contract to be tendered out if the works are separable from the original contract.

Clause-10: Quality Control.

- (A). Identifying Defects: If at any time before the security deposit is refunded to the contractor/during defect liability period mentioned in bid data, the Engineer-incharge or his subordinate-in-charge of the work may instruct the contractor to uncover and test any part of the works which he considers may have a defect due to use of unsound materials or unskillful workmanship and the contractor has to carry out a test at his own cost irrespective of work already approved or paid.
- (B). **Correction of Defects:** The contractor shall be bound forthwith to rectify or remove and reconstruct the work so specified in whole or in part, as the case may require. The contractor shall correct the notified defect within the Defects Correction Period mentioned in notice.



(C). Uncorrected Defects:

i. In the case of any such failure, the Engineer-in-charge shall give the contractor at least 14 days' notice of his intention to use a third party to correct a defect. He may rectify or remove, and re-execute the work or remove and replace the materials or articles complained of as the case may be at the risk and expense in all respects of the contractor.

- (A). Agency may issue a Variation Order for procurement of works, physical services from the original contractor to cover any increase or decrease in quantities, including the introduction of new work items that are either due to change of plans, design or alignment to suit actual field conditions, within the general scope and physical boundaries of the contract.
- (B) Contractor shall not perform a variation until the Procuring Agency has authorized the variation in writing subject to the limit not exceeding the contract cost by of 15% on the same conditions in all respects on which he agreed to do them in the
 - ii. If the Engineer considers that rectification/correction of a defect is not essential and it may be accepted or made use of; it shall be within his discretion to accept the same at such reduced rates as he may fix therefore.

Clause – 11:

(A). Inspection of Operations. The Engineer and his subordinates, shall at all reasonable times have access to the site for supervision and inspection of works under or in course of execution in pursuance of the contract and the contractor shall afford every facility for and every assistance in obtaining the right to such access.



(B). Dates for Inspection and Testing. The Engineer shall give the contractor reasonable notice of the intention of the Engineer-in-charge or his subordinate to visit the work shall have been given to the contractor, then he either himself be present to receive orders and instructions, or have a responsible agent duly accredited in writing present for that purpose, orders given to the contractor's duly authorized agent shall be considered to have the same force an effect as if they had been given to the contractor himself.

Clause – 12: Examination of work before covering up.

- (A). No part of the works shall be covered up or put out of view/beyond the reach without giving notice of not less than five days to the Engineer whenever any such part of the works or foundations is or are ready or about to be ready for examination and the Engineer shall, without delay, unless he considers it unnecessary and advises the contractor accordingly, attend for the purpose of examining and measuring such part of the works or of examining such foundations;
- (B). If any work is covered up or placed beyond the reach of measurement without such notice having been given, the same shall be uncovered at the contractor's expense, and in default thereof no payment or allowance shall be made for such work, or for the materials with which the same was executed.

Clause – 13: Risks. The contractor shall be responsible for all risks of loss of or damage to physical property or facilities or related services at the premises and of personal injury and death which arise during and in consequence of its performance of the contract. If any damage is caused while the work is in progress or become apparent within four months of thegrant of the certificate of completion, final or otherwise, the contractor shall make good the same at his own expense, or in default the Engineer may cause the same to be made good by other workmen, and deduct the expenses from retention money lying with the Engineer.



Clause-14: Measures for prevention of fire and safety measures. The contractor shall not set fire to any standing jungle, trees, bush-wood or grass without a written permit from the Project Director. When such permit is given, and also in all cases when destroying, cutting or uprooting trees, bush-wood, grass, etc by fire, the contractor shall take necessary measures to prevent such fire spreading to or otherwise damaging surrounding property. The contractor is responsible for the safety of all its activities including protection of the environment on and off the site. Compensation of all damage done intentionally or unintentionally on or off the site by the contractor's labour shall be paid by him.

Clause-15: Sub-contracting. The contractor shall not subcontract the whole of the works, except where otherwise provided by the contract. The contractor shall not subcontract any part of the works without the prior consent of the Engineer. Any such consent shall not relieve the contractor from any liability or obligation under the contract and he shall be responsible for the acts, defaults and neglects of any subcontractor, his agents, servants or workmen as if these acts, defaults or neglects were those of the contractor, his agents' servants or workmen. The provisions of this contract shall apply to such subcontractor or his employees as if he or it were employees of the contractor.

Clause – 16: Disputes. All disputes arising in connection with the present contract, and which cannot be amicably settled between the parties, , the decision of the Superintending Engineer of the circle/officer/one grade higher to awarding authority shall be final, conclusive and binding on all parties to the contract upon all questions relating to themeaning of the specifications, designs drawings, and instructions, hereinbefore mentionedand as to the quality of workmanship, or materials used on the work or as to any other questions, claim, right, matter, or thing whatsoever in any way arising out of, or relating tothe contract design, drawings, specifications, estimates, instructions, orders or these conditions or otherwise concerning the works, or the execution, of failure to execute the same, whether arising, during the progress of the work, or after the completion or abandonment thereof.

Clause –17: Site Clearance. On completion of the work, the contractor shall be furnished with a certificate by the Project Director (hereinafter called the Engineer in-charge) of such completion, but neither such certificate shall be given nor shall the work be considered to be complete until the contractor shall have removed all temporary structures and materials brought at site either for use or for operation facilities including cleaning debris and dirt at the site. If the contractor fails to comply with the requirements of this clause then Engineer-



in-charge, may at the expense of the contractor remove and dispose of the same as he thinks fit and shall deduct the amount of all expenses so incurred from the contractor's retention money. The contractor shall have no claim in respect of any surplus materials as aforesaid except for any sum actually realized by the sale thereof.

Clause –18: Financial Assistance /Advance Payment.

- (A). **Mobilization advance** is not allowed.
- (B). Secured Advance against materials brought at site.
 - i. Secured Advance may be permitted only against imperishable materials/quantities anticipated to be consumed / utilized on the work within a period of three months from the date of issue of secured advance and definitely not for full quantities of materials for the entire work/contract. The sum payable for such materials on site shall not exceed 75% of the market price of materials;
 - **ii.** Recovery of Secured Advance paid to the contractor under the above provisions shall be affected from the monthly payments on actual consumption basis, but not later than period more than three months (even if unutilized).

Clause -19: Recovery as arrears of Land Revenue. Any sum due to the Government by the contractor shall be liable for recovery as arrears of Land Revenue.

Clause –20: Refund of Security Deposit/Retention Money. On completion of the whole of the works (a work should be considered as complete for the purpose of refund of security deposit to a contractor from the last date on which its final measurements are checked by a competent authority, if such check is necessary otherwise from the last date of recording the final measurements), the defects notice period has also passed and the Engineer has certified that all defects notified to the contractor before the end of this period have been corrected, the security deposit lodged by a contractor (in cash or recovered in installments from his bills) shall be refunded to him after the expiry of 12 Months from the date on which the work is completed.



BILL OF QUANTITIES

(A) Description and rate of Items based on Composite Schedule of Rates.

Ref. No. / NSI	Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Rate	Amount
	no				(Rs.)	(Rs.)
SCHEDULE ITEM						
SECTION - 1A Disma	antling					
S/ No.13 (a), ch/1, p/10	1a.1	Dismantling brick work in lime or cement mortar.	350.00	CFT	59.41	20793.5
ch/2,p/10,s/no19 a	1a.2	(a) Dismantling cement concrete plain 1: 4: 8.	250.00	CFT	68.12	17030
ch/2,p/13,s/no.53	1a.3	Removing cement or lime plaster.	300.00	SFt	5.39	1617
TOTAL COST	1		l			39,441
SECTION - 2 EARTH	WORK					
S.No. 18 (b) (Ch-1) /P-493	1.1	Excvation in foundation of building bridges and other structure i/c dag belling dressing refilling arround the structure with excvated earth watering and ramming lead upto 5 ft. (c) In hard soil or soft murum.	9300.00	P.Cft	11.88	110,484
S.No. 21(ch-1)/P- 493	1.2	Filling, watering and ramming earth in floor with surplus earth from foundation lead upto the one chain and lift upto 5 ft. (for plinth)	9300.00	P.Cft	6.50	60,450
S.No. 22/(ch-1)P- 493	1.3	Filling, watering and ramming earth under floor with new earth (Excavated from outside) lead upto one chain and lift upto 5 feet.	18525.00	P.Cft	47.02	871,046
S.No.13 (ch- 1)(b)/P-16	1.4	Earth work compaction (Soft ordinary or hard soil)(b) Laying earth in 6 layers levelling and dressing and watering for compaction etc. complete.	18525.00	P.Cft	1.58	29,270
			1	1	1	1



S.No. 5(i)/(ch- 4)P-25	2.1	Cement concrete plain including placing compacting, finishing and curing, complete (includingscreening and washing of stone aggregate without shuttering). (a) Ratio 1:4:8	11565.00	P.Cft	348.83	4,034,219
S.No. 5(h)(ch-4) P- 25	2.2	Cement concrete plain including placing compacting, finishing and curing, complete (including screening and washing of stone aggregate without shuttering). Ratio (1: 3:6)	650.00	P.Cft	388.67	252,636
S.No. 67 (ch-8) P- 36	2.3	Providing & fixing cement paving blocks flooring having size of 197 x 97 x 60 (mm) of city /quddra / cobble shape with pigmented, having strength b/w 5000 psi to 8500 psi i/c filling the joints with hill sand over a bed of 2" thick hill sand or stone dust and laying and compacting in specified manner/ pattern and design etc complete.(Pigmented) (PSI 5000 to 8500e / Tameer Works or Equivalent manufacturer)	10500.00	P.Sft	211.54	2,221,170
S.No 6 (ai) Ch- 4/P-12	2.4	Reinforced cement concrete work including all labour and material except the cost of steel reinforcement and its labour for bending and binding which will be paid sepaRately. This Rate also includes all kinds of forms moulds, lifting, centering, shuttering and curing. (including CSReening and washing of shingle. R.C.C work in roof slab, beams, column, rafts, lintels and other structural members laid in situ or precast laid in position complete in all respects. Ratio 1: 2: 4 90 Lbs of cement, 2 Cft sand and 4 Cft shingle 1/8" to 3/4" gauge.	1950.00	P.Cft	717.59	1,399,301
S.No 16 © ch-8 /P-45	2.5	Provide & lay topping of concrete 1:2:4, including surface finishing & dividing in panels : 2" thick (For Under Floor)	450.00	P.Sft	108.75	48,938
TOTAL COST						7,956,262



S NO 8 (ai) ch-4/ P-26	3.1	Fabrication of deformed steel reinforcement for cement concrete including cutting, bending, laying in position, making joints and fastenings including cost of binding wire (also includes removeal of rust from bars.) Deformed Bar Grade 60	45.00	P.cwt	18,934.02	852,031
TOTAL COST						852,031
SECTION -5BRICK M	1ASONF	RY WORK				
S.No 5 (e) ch-5/ P- 30	4.1	Pacca brick work in ground floor in (e) Cement sand mortar. 1:6	6190.00	P.Cft	381.18	2,359,504
S.No 5(e) / P- 30+S.No 6 / P-20	4.2	Pacca brick work in first floor in (e) Cement sand mortar. 1:6	470.00	P.Cft	398.41	187,253
S.No 5(e) / P- 30+S.No 6 / P-20	4.3	Pacca brick work in Second floor in (e) Cement sand mortar. 1:6	655.00	P.Cft	420.29	275,290
TOTAL COST						2,822,047
SECTION -5 SURFAC	E RENI	DERING				-
S.No 13 (b) ch-9 /P-52	5.1	Cement plaster 1:6 upto 12' height (b) 1/2" thick (For Internal Side)				
	а	Ground Floor	15300.00	P.Sft	37.01	566,253
	b	First Floor	14780.00	P.Sft	37.01	547,008
S.No 11(a) /P-52	5.2	Cement plaster 1:4 upto 12' height (a) 3/8" thick (For Ceiling)				
	а	Ground Floor	1500.00	P.Sft	37.78	56,670
	b	First Floor	14780.00	P.Sft	37.78	558,388
S.No 13 (b) /P-52	5.3	Cement plaster 1:6 upto 12' height (b) 1/2" thick (For External)				
	а	Ground Floor	1121.00	P.Sft	37.01	41,488
	b	First Floor	9430.00	P.Sft	37.01	349,004
S.No 35 /P-54	5.5	Extra labour rate for making cement plaster pattas/band around straight or carved openings and around the edges of roof slabs, the width not less than 6" with fine finishing as directed by Engineer Incharge.	950.00	P.Rft	57.43	54,559
TOTAL COST		1				2,173,370



S.No 14 ch-4/P-26	6.1	Reinforced cement concrete spout including fixing	12.00	Each	2,446.26	29,355
		in position 24" x 16" x 2.5"				
TOTAL COST	I		<u> </u>		1	29,355
SECTION -8 PAINTIN	IG & V	ARNISHING				
S.I. No. 36(a) ch-9 / P-54	7.1	Preparing the surface and painting with matt finish i/c rubbing the surface with bathy (Silicon carbide rubbing brick) filling the voids with zink/chalk/plaster of paris mixture, applying first coat premix making the surface smooth and then painting 3 coats with matt finish of approved make etc: complete (3 coats)	96830.00	P.Sft	100.83	9,763,369
S.I. No. 23/P-53	7.2	Primary coat of Chalk under distemper (for ceiling)	24522.00	P.Sft	3.59	88,034
S.I No. 24/P-53.	7.3	Distempering (c) three coats.(for ceiling)	24522.00	P.Sft	17.23	422,514
S.No 38A/P-54	7.4	Preparing the surface and painting with weather coat I/c rubbing the surface with rubbing brick / sand Paper, filling the voids with chalk/ plaster of Paris and then painting with weather coat of approved make.	6500.00	P.Sft	86.58	562,770
S.No 5(d) /P-63	7.5	Painting new surfaces:- (d) Preparing surface and painting guard bars, gates of iron bars, gratings, railings (including standards braces, etc). And similar open work.				
		(a) Priming coat.	750.00	P.Sft	9.76	7,320
		(b) Each subsequent coat of paint, (3 coats)	750.00	P.Sft	21.36	16,020
	I .	1	L	1	L	10,860,027
SECTION -9 FLOOR	FINISHI	ES				l
S.No 25 ch-8 /P- 176	8.1	Laying floors of approved coloured glazed tiles 1/4" thick floor of approved color & size jointing in white cement and laid over 1:2 cement sand mortor 3/4" thick including grouting with matching color and finishing, wash room floor	3020.00	P.Sft	325.40	982,708
S.No 24 /P-176	8.2	Laying floor of approved with glazed tiles 1/4" thick dado of approved color & size jointing in white cement and laid over 1:2 cement sand mortor 3/4" thick including grouting with matching color and finishing, wash room wall.	14520.00	P.Sft	389.36	5,653,507



S.No. 28(ix) / P- 176	8.3	Providing & Laying Full Body Porcelain Tile in Flooring or Facing of Approved Design Set in Gry Cement Motor 1:2 or of 3/4" Thickinss I/C Washing & Joints With White Cement Slurry Using Colour Pigment for matching complete as per Spacification.	41230.00	P.Sft	439.57	18,123,471
TOTAL COST						24,759,686
SECTION -10 FALSE	CEILING	i e				
S.No. 105/ P-575	9.1	Supply and installation of mineral fiber acoustic ceiling (non-directional) perfoRated pattern size 2'-0"x2-0"x1/2' thick and imported Aluminum trudged section in natural anodized finish 10-12 microns coating comprising of main tee runner and edge trim. Suspension shall be made by mean of adjustable suspender of 8 SWG galvanized steel wire and cadmium plated spring clip supported at 4'-0" center to center, suspender shall by fixed to slab beam soffits with nylon anchor 1-1/2 No. 12 round headed steel CSRews and washer.	38955.00	Sft	318.69	12,414,569
TOTAL COST		<u> </u>				12,414,569
SECTION -11 CARP	ENTRY A	ND JOINERY				
S.No.9 ch-10 /P- 187	10.1	Providing and fixing in position doors, windows and ventilators of first class deodar wood frames, and 1-3/4" thick commercial ply veneer shutters of first class deodar skeleton (SolidDoor) and commercial ply wood (3ply) on both sides including hold fasts, hinges, iron tower bolts, handles and cleats with cord and one Mortice lock and hooks.	4150.00	P.Sft	2,998.14	12,442,281
S.No 28 ch-17 /P- 76	10.2	Providing and fixing G.I frames /Choukhats of size 7" x 2" or 4 1/2" x 3" for door using 20 gauge G.I sheet I/c welded hinges and fixing at site with necessary hold fasts, filling with cement sand slurry of ratio 1:6 and repairing the jambs. The cost also i/c all carriage , tools and plants used in making and fixing.	1345.00	P.Rft.	908.25	1,221,596



S.No 83 ch-18 (B) /P-83	10.3	Supplying & fixing in position Aluminium channels framing for hinged doors or Alcop made with 5 mm thick tinted glass glazing (Belgium) and Alpha (Japan) locks I/c handles, stoppers etc. (b) Deluxe model (Bronze).	870.00	Sft	1,656.14	1,440,842
S.No 84(B) /P-83	10.4	Supplying & fixing in position Aluminium channels framing for slidding windows & ventilators of Alcop made with 5 mm thick tinted glass glazing (Belgium) & Aluminium fly screen I/c handles stoppers & locking arrangement etc. complete. (b) Deluxe model (Bronze).	4460.00	Sft	2,386.73	10,644,816
S.No.116 ch-18 /P-485	10.5	P/F approved quality of door closer in/c fixing on door with CSRews and adjusting speed on required etc complete	125.00	Each	13,188.24	1,648,530
TOTAL COST						27,398,065
SECTION -12 MISCE	LLANEO	us				I
S.No 92A /P-84	11.1	Providing Anti -termite treatment by spraying /sprinkling /spreading Neptachlar 0.5% Emulsion as an overall pre - construction treatment in slab type construction under the slab and along attached perches or entrances etc, complete as per directions of Engineer Incharge.	2275.00	P.Sft	11.46	26,072
TOTAL COST						26,072
SECTION-13 STAIR S	S.S RAIL	ING				
S.No. 110/ ch-18 P-217	12.1	Providing and fixing stainless steel nickle coated stair case railing of 3-1/2' consisting of horizontal 2-1/2"x 2-1/2" at bottom and 1-1/2"x1-1/2" vertical tube 12" center to center and 3" steel tube with round ball as directed by engineer / incharge.	410.00	Rft	6,598.80	2,705,508
S.No 30/Ch-17 P- 76	12.2	Providing and fixing iron steel grill using solid square bars of size 1/2"x1/2" placed at 4" I/c and frame of flat iron patti of 3/4"x3/4" I/c circle shapeat 1-0 apart equivalent fitted with screws are pins I/c painting 3 coats with 1st coat of red oxide paint etc.	1045.00	P.Sft	833.27	870,767



TOTAL COST	OF SCHEDULE	ITEM			93,978,449
Premium Quo	oted by Conta	ctor in % above/below			
TOTAL COST	OF SCHEDULE	ITEM			
NON-SCHEDU	JLE ITEMS				
SECTION -1 R	AILING WORK	(
NSI	1.1	Providing and fixing S.S. pipe (Grade-304) corridor railing, comprising, vertical posts of 1-1/2" x 1-1/2" S.S Square tube @ 2' c/c, 3/4" x 3/4" 2 no's horizontal tube, at top Handrail S.S pipe 1-1/2" x 1-1/2" as per design including cost of specials, bends, threading, cutting and making damages on the floor or wall of any kind etc. at any floor, complete as per instruction of the Engineer-in-Charge.(Taiwan or Equivalent)	300.00	Rft	
SECTION 2 FL	OOR FINISHES	<u> </u>			
NSI	2.1	Providing and Fixing 1" thick Chakwal Stone, nosing and polishing, on STAIR STEPS (size as per drawing) of approved quality and shade laid in approved patterns set in cement sand mortar (1:4) and filling the joints with neat cement slurry with all respects.			
	i	Ground Floor	905.00	Sft	
	ii	1st Floor	730.00	Sft	
	iii	2nd Floor	4345.00	Sft	
SECTION -3 C	ARPENTRY AN	ID JOINERY			
NSI	3.1	Providing and-fixing best quality MDF Laminate Imported Shutter 3/4" thick Kitchen Floor / Sink Floor Cabinet with Partal wood battens 1-1/2" x 1" fixed in walls with screws and glue incl all necessary screws, rawal plug, polishing/ painting 3 coat to gola complete as per direction of engineer incharge.	350.00	Sft	



NSI	3.2	Supply and fix, 12mm thick tempered Glass (Ghani or equivalent) door in any size including all necessary accessories i.e. pivot machine, S.S handle, D lock etc as specified & as per instruction of engineer in charge	250.00	Sft	
NSI	3.3	Providing and fixing of 12mm thick fixed tempered Glass Ghani or equivalent of approved shade patch fitting and hardware, SS U channel frame compect with all respects as per instruction of Engineer	550.00	Sft	
NSI	3.4	Providing and laying of precast fair face CC Copping (21"X12"X2") ratio 1:2:4 including gola with complete all respects as directed by Engineer	1395.00	Rft	
NSI	3.5	Providing and fixing aluminum glazed partitions of anodized bronze colour using deluxe section of M/s. Al-Cop or Pakistan Cables 2mm thickness i/c 8mm thick tempered Glass Partition Partially frosted glass (Ghani,Tariq float or equivalent) with i/c rubber gasket floor machine ,hinges , handles , lock and rubber gasket floor machine ,hinges , handles , lock and hardware etc. complete in all respect as approved by the Engineer In charge.	700.00	Sft	
SECTION -5 M	ISCELLANEO	US			
NSI	4.1	Providing and fixing of rubber bubbled water stopper 275 mm to 300 mm wide in vertical or horizontal including cutting and jointing etc.	100.00	Rft	
PLINTH PROTE	CTION		<u>l</u>		
NSI	5.1	Plinth Protection: Providing and laying of 4" thick 1:4:8 & 3" thick 1:2:4 CC topping divided into panels with Glass/Marble strips, brick masonry 9" thick (height as per site or decided by the engineer, i-e min 3 ft below existing natural ground) including Excavation and back fill with excavated soil 4" inch 1:4:8 below masonry with 3" offsets each side as per drawings /Instructions of Architect/Incharge Engineer	1560.00	Sft	



NSI	6.1	Roof Treatment: Proper cleaning of surface completely, then Screeding 3" thick 1:3:6 for proper maintain slope, laying of water proofing membrane sheet 4mm thick/Bituline hi-grip - onduline group) than 2" thick CC topping 1:2:4 & dividing in panels 1/2" gap and filling of cavity with bitumen 10/20 grade as per instruction of Site Incharge	26455.00	Sft	
EXTERNAL FA	CING BRICKS				
NSI	7.1	Providing and laying of fair facing bricks on elevation external walls upto plinth level, all brick masonry shall be first class laid in 1:4 mortar, one layer rough plaster for leveling of external wall and cost of curing etc, complete with all respects and as per drawings, specifications and as directed by Engineer.			
		Brick size (Gudka) 2-1/2" x 3" x 9"	4851.00	Sft	

Total in words & figures

Notes: This Quoted Percentage Must inclusive of all cartage and material differences, Taxes and premiums, No Any cartage and material differences, Taxes and premiums Shall be paid separately.



		PLUN	ИBING V	VORK		
Ref. No. / NSI	Item no	Description	Unit	Qty	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)
SCHEDULE I	TEM					I
SECTION -1	SANITA	ARY FIXTURES AND FITTINGS				
S.I. No.23/P- 189	1.1	Providing & fixing in position nyloon connection complete with 1/2" dia brass stop cock with pair of brass nuts and linig joints to nyloon connection.	Each	5.00	637.65	3,188
S.I. No.19a/P- 188	1.2	Providing and fixing steel sinks stainless local bt make complete with cast iron or wrought iron LINA ALVH brackets 6 inches built into wall, 1- 1/2" rubber plug and chrome plated brass chain 1- 1/2" C.P. brass waste wvith 1-1/2" P.V.C. waste pipe & making requisite number of holes in walls, plinth & floor for pipe connection & making good in cement concrete 1:2:4. a Steel Sink stainless size 40"x20" local make (standard patteren)	Each	1.00	12,555.27	12,555
S.I. No.1/P- 190	1.3	Providing & fixing chrome plated brass towel rail complete with brackets fixing on wooden cleats with 1" long c.p brass screws. (I) Towel rail 36" long (b) 3/4" dia round or square (Superior quality).	Each	12.00	3,285.07	39,421
S.I. No.17/P- 199	1.4	Supplying & Fixing sink mixture of superior quality with C.P head 1/2" dia	Each	1.00	2,550.60	2,551
S.I. No.23/P- 199	1.5	Supplying & Fixing bath room accessories set (7 Piece) i/c towel rod , brush holder , soaptray,shelf of approved design i/c cost of screw nuts etc complete .(Master Brand)	Each	12.00	14,320.80	171,850



S.I. No.1(bi)/P- 203	1.60	Supplying & fixing 6" x 4" earthen gully trap with 4" outlet complete with 4" thick 1:2:4 C.C for bed & 1/2 thick cement plaster (1:3) to the karb C.I grating 6" x 6" and C.I. cover and frame 12"x12" (inside) etc Complete (b) earthen ware glazed gully trap(a) (i) 6'x6"x4" (i) With C.I Cover and Frame	Each	15.00	3,276.00	49,140
S.I. No.O- a/P-134	1.70	Constructing manhole or inspection chamber for the required diameter of circular sewer and 3'-6"(1067mm) depth with walls of B.B in cement sand mortar 1:3 cement plastered 1:3,1/2" thick inside of walls and 1" (25mm) thick over benching and channel i/c fixing C.I manhole Cover with Frame of Clear opening 1-1/2' x 1-1/2' (457x457 mm) of 1.75 cwt (88.9) embedded in plain C.C 1:2:4 and fixing 1" (25mm) dia M.S Steps 6' (150 mm) Wide Projecting 4" (102mm) from the face of wall at 12" (305 mm) C/C duly Painted Etc. Complete as per standard Specification and Drawing. (a) 4" to 12" dia 2'x2'x3'-6"	Each	15.00	55,584.18	833,763
S.I. No.10/P- 187 + S.I. No.11/P-187	1.8	Providing and fixing 24"x18" lavatory basin with Pedestal in white glazed earthen ware complete with & including the cost of W.I. or C.I. cantilever bracket 6 inches built into wall, painted white in two coats after a primary coat of red lead paint, a pair of 1- 1/2" dia chrome plated pillar taps, 1-1/2" rubber plug & chrome plated brass chain 1-1/4" dia malleable iron or C.P. brass traps malleable iron or brass unions and making requisite number of holes in walls, plinth & floor for pipe connection & making good in cement concrete 1:2:4 (Foreign Equivalent).	Each	4.00	27,770.05	111,080



S.I. No.4/P- 186	1.9	Providing and fixing European type white glazed earthen ware wash down W.C. pan complete with & including the cost of white / black plastic seat (Best quality) and lid with C.P. brass hinges best quality and buffers 3 gallons white glazed earthen ware low level flushing cistem with siphon fitting 1½ " dia white porcelain enameled flush bend dia and making requisite number of holes in walls , plinth & floor for pipe connection & making good in cement concrete 1:2:4. (Foreign quality) . (ICL or equivalent).	Each	34.00	44,244.72	1,504,320
SECTION -2 V	/ALVES	.1				
S.I. No.6/P- 198	2.1	Supplying & fixing ball valves (china)				
	а	1" dia	Each	23.00	1,322.10	30,408
	b	1-1/2" dia	Each	12.00	1,439.10	17,269
	С	2" dia.	Each	4.00	1,614.60	6,458
TOTAL SCHE	DULE ITE	MS				2,782,004
TOTAL SCHE	OULE ITE					
NON-SCHEE	OULE ITEI		T			1
NSI		PLUMBING FIXTURES, AND FITTINGS				
	1.1	ESTERN WC- Sonex/or equivalent	24	Nos		
	(i)	C.P Angle Valve for Flush tank-	48	Nos		
	(ii)	C.P connectors with nuts ad fittings-	24	Set		
	(iii)	Heavy duty Toilet Shower	24	Nos		
NSI	1.2	WESTERN WC- Sonex or equivalent (Faculty & Executive)	3	Nos		
	(i)	C.P Angle Valve for cistern water inlet.	6	Nos		



	(ii)	C.P Connectors with nuts and fittings	3	Sets	
	(iii)	Heavy duty Toilet Shower	3	Nos	
	(v)	Paper Holder	3	Nos	
NSI	1.3	PEDESTAL WASH BASIN - Sonex or equivalent	57	Nos	
	(i)	C.P Angle Valve for Basin Tap-	114	Nos	
	(ii)	C.P Connectors with nuts and fittings-	57	Sets	
	(iii)	C.P Bottle Trap for wash basin- Master (PVC)	57	Nos	
	(v)	Soap Dispenser	31	Nos	
NSI	2	SEWERAGE/ DRAINAGE AND WATER SUPPLY WORKS			
	2.1	Soil, Waste, Vent & Rain water Drain piping & fittings (Dadex- Nikasi)			
	а	50 mm diameter pipe (2")	220	Rft	
	b	75 mm diameter pipe (3")	1120	Rft	
	С	110 mm diameter pipe (4")	1422	Rft	
	е	160mm diameter pipe (6")	350	Rft	
	f	200mm diameter pipe (8")	40	Rft	
NSI	2.2	Waste and Vent piping & fittings (Dadex-Nikasi)			
	а	50mm diameter pipe (2")	415	Rft	
	b	75 mm diameter pipe (3")	415	Rft	
	С	110 mm diameter pipe (4")	145	Rft	
NSI	3.1	Rain water drain piping & fittings 4"	500	Rft	
	3.2 i) a	DRAINAGE/ SEWERAGE ACCESSORIES Supply and Installation of Floor Cleanout Plugs: 3"	17	Nos	
	b	4"	6	Nos	



	ii)	Supply and installation of Floor Drain Fitting:	72	Nos	
	iii)	Supply and installation of Roof Drain Fittings:	12	Nos	
	iv)	Supply and installation of Vent Stack Fitting			
	а	3"	7	Nos	
	b	4"	5	Nos	
NSI	3.3	COLD/HOT WATER INSTALLATION Providing and fixing (Dadex) PPR PN10 including fitting and all accessories, complete in all respects 12mm Pipe (1/2")	220	Rft	
	а	20 mm Pipe (3/4")	80	Rft	
	b	25mm Pipe (1")	120	Rft	
	С	32 mm Pipe (1-1/4")	245	Rft	
	d	40 mm Pipe (1-1/2")	240	Rft	
	е	50mm Pipe (2")	180	Rft	
	f	63 mm diameter pipe (2-1/2")	35	Rft	
	g	75 mm diameter pipe (3")	1125	Rft	
NSI	3.4	Valves and pipe specialties'; including all supports,Dadex / equivalent			
	а	25mm Pipe (1") Ball valve and jointing to PPR pipe	8	Nos	
	b	32 mm Pipe (1-1/4") Ball valve and jointing to PPR pipe	8	Nos	
	С	40 mm Pipe (1-1/2")	6	Nos	
	d	50mm Pipe (2") Ball valve and jointing to PPR pipe	6	Nos	
	е	63mm Pipe (21/2") Ball valve and jointing to PPR pipe	6	Nos	
	f	75mm Pipe (3") gate valve and jointing to PPR pipe	2	Nos	



NSI	4	Construction of Man hole of brick masonry of 9 " wall, of size 3'x3' inner and depth as per site including, Excavation, lean, bed, hunching, plaster and RCC slab with Cast iron cover best quality as directed by Engineer	20	Nos			
TOTAL NO	TOTAL NON-SCHEDULE ITEMS						

Total in words & figures

Notes: This Quoted Percentage Must inclusive of all cartage and material differences, Taxes and premiums, No Any cartage and material differences, Taxes and premiums Shall be paid separately.

	Bill Wo	of Quantities - Electrical rks				
S.#		DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	RATE (RS.)	AMOUNT (RS.)
1	WITH	3 CORE OVERHEAD OR UNDERGRO	UND 300	0/500		
	C-1 / 52, page # 7	Providing & laying (MAIN or SUB MAIN) PVC insulated with three core copper conductors 300/500 volts size 10mm2	150.00	Per Rft.	791.79	118,768.50
2	POINT	WIRING SUB-HEAD II				
	C-2 / 101, page # 10	Wiring for light or fan point with 3/.029 PVC insulated wire in 20mm (3/4") PVC conduit on surface as required	175.00	Per Point	6364.33	1,113,757.75
	C-2 / 102, page # 11	Wiring for light or fan point with 3/.029 PVC insulated wire in 20mm (3/4") PVC conduit recessed in the wall or column as required	150.00	Per Point	6573.50	986,025.00
3	SUB HE	AD IV FOUNDATION AND POLES				
	C-4 / 178, page # 18	Providing & fixing circuit breaker 6, 10, 15, 20,30,40,50&63 SP (TB-5S) on prepared board as required	35.00	Per No.	2504.12	87,644.20
4	FLUSH	TYPE SWITCHES				



	C-2 / 190, page # 19	Providing & fixing three pin 10/15amp plug & socket flush type	18.00	Per No.	677.36	12,192.48
5	FAN					
	C-4 / 195, page # 19	Providing & fixing A.C Electric Ceiling fan 56" (good quality)	25.00	Per No.	14869.21	371,730.25
SHED	ULED ITE	EMS		1	1	2,690,118.18
Prem	ium Quo	ted by Contactor in % above/below				
Total	Cost of s	scheduled item				
NON-	SCHEDU	LED ITEMS				
		SECTION - A WIRING / WIRING ACCESSORIES				
		Supply, installation, testing & commissioning of following items including all material, tools, labor & accessories required for completion of work as per description & drawings. Complete in all respects.				
NSI	1	Circuit wiring from DB to switch board including any wiring from switch board to switch board with 2x2.5 Sq.mm + ECC 1x2.5 Sq.mm 1-core PVC wires including any wiring between switch board to switch board in 25mm dia of PVC conduit.	90	No.		
	2	Wiring for light point from switch board to first light point with 1.5 Sq.mm common neutral of 2.5 Sq.mm and common ECC of 2.5 Sq.mm + wires in 25mm dia of concealed PVC conduit as shown on drawings.	280	No.		
	а	Same as above item but wiring from point to point.	600	No.		



3	Wiring for Group Control light fixtures From DB to first light point with 2x2.5 Sq.mm + ECC 1x2.5 Sq.mm in 25mm dia concealed PVC conduit as shown on drawings.	30	No.	
а	Same as above item but wiring from point to point.	380	No.	
4	Emergency Circuit wiring from DB to switch board including any wiring from switch board to switch board with 2x2.5 Sq.mm + ECC 1x2.5 Sq.mm 1-core PVC wires including any wiring between switch board to switch board in 25mm dia of PVC conduit.	25	No.	
а	Wiring for light point from switch board to first light point with 1.5 Sq.mm common neutral of 2.5 Sq.mm and common ECC of 2.5 Sq.mm + wires in 25mm dia of concealed PVC conduit as shown on drawings.	60	No.	
b	Same as above item but wiring from point to point.	45	No.	
5	Wiring for Emergency Group Control light fixtures From DB to first light point with 2x2.5 Sq.mm + ECC 1x2.5 Sq.mm in 25mm dia size of exposed / concealed PVC conduit as shown on drawings.	3	No.	
а	Same as above item but wiring from point to point.	10	No.	
6	Wiring of 13A International Socket unit from DB to first outlet with following size of wires in 25mm dia of concealed PVC conduit as shown on drawings.			
а	2x2.5 Sq.mm + ECC 1x2.5 Sq.mm	80	No.	
b	Same as above item but wiring from outlet to outlet.	400	No.	



7	Wiring of 13A Flat Pin Switch Socket unit				
	on UPS Supply from DB to first outlet with				
	following size of wires in 25mm dia of				
	concealed PVC conduit as shown on				
	drawings.				
а	2x4 Sq.mm + ECC 1x4 Sq.mm	75	No.		
b	Same as above item but wiring from outlet to outlet.	200	No.		
8	Wiring of 15A switch socket unit from DB				
	to first outlet with following size of wires in				
	25mm dia of concealed PVC conduit as				
	shown on drawings.				
а	2x4 Sq.mm + ECC 1x4 Sq.mm	2	No.		
9	Wiring of 20A switch socket unit For Hand				
	dryer from DB to first outlet with following				
	size of wires in 25mm dia PVC conduit as				
	shown on drawings.				
10	2x4 Sq.mm Cu/PVC + ECC 1x4 Sq.mm	5	No.		
	Cu/PVC				
11	Wiring of 20A DP Isolator (for ACs) from DB				
	to first outlet with following size of wires in				
	25mm dia size of concealed PVC conduit as				
	shown on drawings.				
а	2x4 Sq.mm + ECC 1x4 Sq.mm	120	No.		
	Note:				
	1) Contractor is advised to confirm the				
	cable running lengths and termination as				
	per site conditions before commencement				
	of work.				
	2) The ECC to be run with each circuit shall				
	be loop-in and loop-out type, joints are not allowed.				
	3) All the cables shall be colour coded				
	according to phases / types of services.				
	assertante to princes / types of services.				
	TOTAL RS. SECTION - A(CARRIED FORWARD				
	TO SUMMARY)				
	<u> </u>	1	1	1	į .



	SECTION - B MAIN CABLES				
	Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of following size of cables for Distribution Board in already installed PVC conduit including all accessories, complete in all respect as shown on drawing.				
	Note: Contractor is advised to confirm the cable size, running lengths and termination as per site conditions before commencement of work.				
1	From ATS to LV-PANEL 4C - 240 Sq.mm Cu/XLPE/PVC + ECC 2x70 Sq.mm PVC/PVC	85	Rm.		
2	From LV-PANEL to LPDB-G1 4C - 10 Sq.mm Cu/PVC/PVC + ECC 1x10 Sq.mm PVC/PVC	15	Rm.		
3	From LV-PANEL to LPDB-G2 4C - 10 Sq.mm Cu/PVC/PVC + ECC 1x10 Sq.mm PVC	50	Rm.		
4	From LV-PANEL to DB-EXT 4C - 6 Sq.mm Cu/PVC/PVC + ECC 1x6 Sq.mm PVC	10	Rm.		
5	From LV-PANEL to LPDB-F1 4C - 10 Sq.mm Cu/PVC/PVC + ECC 1x10 Sq.mm PVC	25	Rm.		
6	From LV-PANEL to LPDB-F2 4C - 16 Sq.mm Cu/PVC/PVC + ECC 1x16 Sq.mm PVC	50	Rm.		
7	From LV-PANEL to LPDB-F3 4C - 16 Sq.mm Cu/PVC/PVC + ECC 1x16 Sq.mm PVC	40	Rm.		
8	From LV-PANEL to LPDB-F4 4C - 16 Sq.mm Cu/PVC/PVC + ECC 1x16 Sq.mm PVC	70	Rm.		
9	From LV-PANEL to LPDB-MR 4C - 6 Sq.mm Cu/PVC/PVC + ECC 1x6 Sq.mm PVC	60	Rm.		



10	From LV-PANEL to LPDB-MP 4C - 6 Sq.mm Cu/PVC/PVC + ECC 1x6 Sq.mm PVC	70	Rm.		
11	From LV-PANEL to LPDB-S14C - 16 Sq.mm Cu/PVC/PVC + ECC 1x16 Sq.mm PVC	80	Rm.		
12	From LV-PANEL to LPDB-AT 4C - 10 Sq.mm Cu/PVC/PVC + ECC 1x10 Sq.mm PVC	65	Rm.		
13	From UDB-LP to LPDB-G1 4C - 6 Sq.mm Cu/PVC/PVC + ECC 1x6 Sq.mm PVC	10	Rm.		
14	From UDB-LP to LPDB-G2 4C - 6 Sq.mm Cu/PVC/PVC + ECC 1x6 Sq.mm PVC	50	Rm.		
15	From UDB-LP to DB-EXT 4C - 6 Sq.mm Cu/PVC/PVC + ECC 1x6 Sq.mm PVC	15	Rm.		
16	From UDB-LP to LPDB-F1 4C - 6 Sq.mm Cu/PVC/PVC + ECC 1x6 Sq.mm PVC	20	Rm.		
17	From UDB-LP to LPDB-F2 4C - 6 Sq.mm Cu/PVC/PVC + ECC 1x6 Sq.mm PVC	55	Rm.		
18	From UDB-LP to LPDB-F3 4C - 6 Sq.mm Cu/PVC/PVC + ECC 1x6 Sq.mm PVC	45	Rm.		
19	From UDB-LP to LPDB-F4 4C - 10 Sq.mm Cu/PVC/PVC + ECC 1x10 Sq.mm PVC	75	Rm.		
20	From UDB-LP to LPDB-MR 4C - 6 Sq.mm Cu/PVC/PVC + ECC 1x6 Sq.mm PVC	65	Rm.		
21	From UDB-LP to LPDB-MP 4C - 6 Sq.mm Cu/PVC/PVC + ECC 1x6 Sq.mm PVC	75	Rm.		
22	From UDB-LP to LPDB-S1 4C - 16 Sq.mm Cu/PVC/PVC + ECC 1x16 Sq.mm PVC	85	Rm.		



23	From LV-PANEL to LPDB-ROOF 4C - 6 Sq.mm Cu/PVC/PVC + ECC 1x 6 Sq.mm PVC	55	Rm.		
24	From LV PANEL to HVAC 2No 4X150 Sq.mm Cu/XLPE/PVC + ECC 2x70 Sq.mm PVC	25	Rm.		
25	From HVAC to Isolator 4C - 16 Sq.mm Cu/PVC/PVC + ECC 1x16 Sq.mm PVC	300	Rm.		
26	From LV PANEL to UDB-LP and UDB-LP to UPS4C - 50 Sq.mm Cu/XLPE/PVC + ECC 1x25 Sq.mm PVC	30	Rm.		
	Note: 1) Contractor is advised to confirm the cable running lengths and termination as per site conditions before commencement of work. 2) Rain water drip protection is required for laying of cables from building service shaft to respective distribution boards. All the cable crossings through partition walls shall be properly sealed by fire retardant material after installation.				
	TOTAL RS. SECTION - B (CARRIED FORWARD TO SUMMARY)				
	SECTION - C CABLE CONTAINMENT				
1	Supply and installation of following size of PVC / UPVC conduit including all accessories such as junction box, bend, socket etc. Complete in all respect.				
a	25mm dia PVC Conduit	300	Rm.		
b	32mm dia UPVC Conduit (Class-D)	500	Rm.		
С	38mm dia UPVC Conduit (Class-D)	200	Rm.		
d	50mm dia UPVC Conduit (Class-D)	225	Rm.		



е	100mm dia UPVC Conduit (Class-D)	350	Rm.	
2	Supply and Installation of following M.S powder coated Pull Boxes for data / voice / power / UPS circuits, recessed on wall or column as per design drawings. Complete in all respect.			
а	200mm x 200mm x 75mm	20	No.	
b	300mm x 300mm x 75mm	15	No.	
3	Supply & installation of Linear Outlet Boxes without face plates made of Aluminum, mounted on wall or punched in furniture as per design drawings. The linear outlet boxes are to be provided appropriate size knock outs.			
а	Linear Outlet Box (Type-A)	10	No.	
b	Linear Outlet Box (Type-B)	150	No.	
4	Supply & installation of Floor Boxes without face plates made of 16 SWG G.I Sheet, recessed in ground as per design drawings.			
а	Floor Box (250mm x 250mm x 56mm Type-A)	15	No.	
b	Floor Box (250mm x 250mm x 56mm Type-B)	15	No.	
	Note: Contractor is advised to confirm the sizes, running lengths and termination as per site conditions before commencement of work. All the conduits / cable tray crossings through partition walls shall be properly sealed by fire retardant material after installation.			
	TOTAL RS. SECTION - C (CARRIED FORWARD TO SUMMARY)			
	SECTION - D SWITCHES & SOCKETS			



1 2	Supply and installation of following 10 Amps, one-way gang type switches and 13/15 Amps socket outlets MK /Clipsal make including back boxes, recessed on wall or column as per design drawings. (Clipsal C-Vivace Series or equivalent) 10A, 220V One Gang Switch Unit	60 45	No.	
3	10A, 220V Three Gang Switch Unit	50	No.	
4	13A, 3-Pin Flat Duplex Switch Socket Unit	330	No.	
5	13A, International Switch Socket unit	540	No.	
6	20A Socket for Hand Dryer	5	No.	
7	15A, 3-Pin Round Switch Socket Unit	2	No.	
8	20A DP Isolator (Switch) for indoor A/C 1.0 TON unit	150	No.	
9	50A TP Isolator For HVAC	10	No.	
10	125A 5-Pin Industrial socket with plug tops	2	No.	
	TOTAL RS. SECTION - D (CARRIED FORWARD TO SUMMARY)			
	SECTION - E DISTRIBUTION BOARDS			
	Supply and installation of Distribution board made with 16 SWG sheet steel housing with approved color and having specified circuit breakers as shown on drawing.Note: Lighting Control Relays, Dimmers and Power Supply units shall be installed in with respective distribution boards as shown in single line diagrams.			
1	LV PANEL	1	No.	
2	LPDB-G1	1	No.	
3	LPDB-G2	1	No.	



4	DB-EXT	1	No.
5	UDB-LP	1	No.
6	LPDB-F1	1	No.
7	LPDB-F2	1	No.
8	LPDB-F3	1	No.
9	LPDB-F4	1	No.
10	LPDB-MR	1	No.
11	LPDB-MP	1	No.
12	LPDB-S1	1	No.
13	DB-AT	1	No.
14	UDB-SER	1	No.
15	DB-HVAC	1	No.
16	LPDB- DB ROOF	1	No.
	TOTAL RS. SECTION - E (CARRIED FORWARD TO SUMMARY)		
	SECTION - F UPS (UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY)		
1	Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of following UPS at site as per following specifications.		



a	Rating: 120 KVA Modular Type UPS for Normal Power (each 20KVA Modules)True Online Double Conversion Pure sine wave Microcontroller based.Input voltage: 400 V ACInput frequency: 50 HzOutput voltage: 400 VoltsThree Phase IN & Three Phase OutOutput p.f: 0.9 (Built in PFC)Backup Time: 10 mins at full load.Batteries: Dry Sealed Maintenance FreeVoltage Regulated 5 yearsOverload 110 % for 10 minCapacity: 125% for 1 minOperating Temp: 0 to 40 deg CMounting: Cabinet MountingUser friendly LCD display for real time UPS statusCold start of load during power failureTransient/Surge Suppressor EMI/RFI FilterBuilt-in manual and static by-pass switchRemote & local emergency power off functionRS-232/RJ-45 connectivity with power management softwareProvision for external battery bankUPS & Advance Automatic Battery Management system for temperature compensated battery charging and battery testing on user defined time.Power Chute Network Shutdown.SNMP Management CardReady to synchronize in RPA	1	No.	
	TOTAL RS. SECTION - F (CARRIED FORWARD TO SUMMARY)			
	SECTION - GLIGHTING FIXTURES			
	Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of the following lighting fixture complete with ballast, starter p.f.i capacitor and specified lamps.			
1	Recessed mounted Ft 15w LED grill light MOSAICO 85lm/w color 4000K	200	No.	
2	Recessed mounted Ft 35w LED spot light Revios II color 4000K	30	No.	
3	Recessed mounted Ft 12w LED smart slim Quad down light color 4000K	90	No.	



4	Recessed mounted Ft 7w LED smart spot	25	No.	
	light 64lm/w color 4000K			
5	Recessed mounted Ft 20w LED down light Luminos 80 lm/w color 4000K	15	No.	
6	FT10w LED inground stratus E128 planter light color 3000K	10	No.	
7	Recessed mounted 2' x 2' Ft 40w LED smart Panel 80lm/w color 4000K	250	No.	
8	Surface mounted pacific light fixture havinf 2x18W LED smart tube, color 4000K	3	No.	
9	FT 40w LED flexible strip pro one strip 5m.	150	Rm	
10	FT 7w LED stair VEGA 1517 color 3000K	90	No.	
11	FT 12W LED underwater AMOS C616 color 3500K	5	No.	
12	FT 7w LED stair & wall DYKE 2014 color 3000K	20	No.	
13	5W LED directional EXIT light with built in battery back-up up to 2HR minimum	10	No.	
14	5W LED Non directional EXIT light with built in battery back-up up to 2HR minimum	10	No.	
15	FT 110w LED flood light 3000K	5	No.	
16	FT 60w LED flood light 3000K	10	No.	
17	False Ceiling Decorative Fan 14", Air Flow type or equivalent (Size 600 x 600 x 218 mm) with Remote Control & Sonic Alert. (Model AFC-999)	225	No.	
	TOTAL RS. SECTION - G (CARRIED FORWARD TO SUMMARY)			
	SECTION-H DATA COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	VOICE &		



	Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of following items for Voice and Data Communication System including				
	all material, labour, tools, accessories, etc.				
1	Duplex Face plate	315	No.		
2	Simplex Face Plate	10	No.		
3	Simplex Face Plate	25	No.		
4	Duplex Face plate	25	No.		
5	CAT-6a UTP cables,	34	Coil.		
6	CAT-6 UTP cables, for Voice and Data communication	28	Coil.		
7	Following CAT-6a, Data Switches				
а	24-part CAT-6a Data Switch	16	No.		
b	24-part CAT-6a Data Switch	2	No.		
8	Following CAT-6/CAT-6a, Voice/Data Patch Panels				
а	24-port CAT-6a Data Patch Panels	16	No.		
b	16-port CAT-6a Data Patch Panels	2	No.		
С	24-port CAT-6 Voice Patch Panels	5	No.		
d	16-port CAT-6 Voice Patch Panels	2	No.		
	Front Cable Organizer	25	No.		
9	Following CAT-6a, factory certified patch cards of specified color having Rf-45 connectors at both ends for data.				
а	3 meter long.	348	No.		
b	1 meter long.	348	No.		
10	Following CAT-6, factory certified patch cards of specified color having RJ-45 connectors at both ends for voice.				
а	1 meter long.	116	No.		
11	Communication Rack 42U (Floor Mounted),	4	No.		



1	Following Main/ Sub-Main Telephone Junction Boxes (MTJB/SMTJB)				
а	MDF-PTCL (6x25 Pair wiring tag blocks)	1	No.		
1	Following Teelphone Junction Boxes (TJBs	5)			
а	JBs (50 Pair wiring tag blocks)	2	No.		
b	JBs (25 Pair wiring tag blocks)	2	No.		
1	PABX (25 lines IN & 200 lines OUT)	1	No.		
1	25 Pair, CAT-5 PCM shielded, 0.6 mm dia, twisted pair telephone cable.	135	Rm.		
1	50 Pair, CAT-5 shielded, 0.6 mm dia, twisted pair telephone cable	150	Rm.		
1	12C, 50/125 um Multi Mode OM3 type Fiber Optic Cable from Server.	135	Rm.		
1	.8 Testing and Commissioning	1	Job		
	Note: Contractor is advised to confirm the cable running lengths and termination as per site conditions before commencemen of work.				
	TOTAL RS. SECTION-H (CARRIED FORWARD TO SUMMARY)				
	SECTION - I ADDRESSABLE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM				
	Supply, installation, testing & commissioning of Addressable Fire Alarm System comprising of following equipmer including all accessories required for the completion of the system in all respects.				
1	Addressable Fire Alarm Control Panel of 2 Loops expandable upto 4 loops shall be self-powered with built in 12V batteries fo 24 Hrs backup with charging unit. It can b programmed using Windows based software for peripheral devices like displa unit, printers etc.	or e	No.		



3	Addressable Smoke Detectors incorporating an LED indication located in labyrinth with in the housing of the detector. Sensing of the detector shall be adjustable via software between 0-90 seconds. The detector shall have built in short circuit isolators on both inputs. Addressable Multi Detectors incorporating an LED indication located in labyrinth with in the housing of the detector. Sensing of the detector shall be adjustable via	2	No.	
	software between 0-90 seconds. The detector shall have built in short circuit isolators on both inputs.			
4	Addressable Break Glass Type Manual Call Point having a built-in short circuit isolator and built-in microprocessor to ensure a response time of max 1 second. It also incorporates an indication LED, flashed after pressing the button to acknowledge the activation and a key operation facility for testing purposes.	10	No.	
5	Addressable Type Indoor Loop Powered electronic sounder and minimum sound output 100 dB at 1 meter with frequencies for variety of sounds as required. Souder shall be loop wired and loop signaled, built in short circuit isolator, configured via software.	10	No.	
6	Supply and wiring for FACP Power from DB to FACP with 2C, 2.5 Sq.mm fire resistant cable in 25mm dia PVC Conduit. Complete in all respect.	20	Rm.	
7	Wiring for complete Fire Alarm System using 2C, 1.5 sqm Shielded Fire Resistance cable in 25mm dia PVC conduit from Fire Alarm Control Panel to all sensors & devices including all installation accessories, complete in all respect.	1000	Rm.	



8	Programming, testing and commissioning of the complete system as per client's requirements permissible for the FACP with training sessions of maintenance personnel.	1	Job	
9	Allow for any other item required for completion of system not covered in BOQ or specifications / drawings in accordance with the same standards and brands shown and approved by consultant. All such items shall be covered in this item but complete description, item rates, quantity required and brands shall be mentioned separately and to be attached with the BOQ.	1	Job	
	Note: 1) The Bidder shall provide the complete Technical Literature for the system offered. 2) Contractor is advised to confirm the cable running lengths and termination as per site conditions before commencement of work.			
	TOTAL RS. SECTION - I (CARRIED FORWARD TO SUMMARY)			
	SECTION - J LIGHTING CONTROL DEVICES			
	Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of following items for complete Lighting Control System (KNX Based) including all labour, tools, installation accessories etc. Complete in all respect as shown on drawing.			
1	LCD Color Touch Screen of size 16.25 cm diagonally for switching, dimming and event scheduling having 256 MB RAM, 2No. Ethernet connection ports.	1	No.	
2	PC Interface Unit operating at 15-36V DC for interfacing between Lighting Control System and serial network having 2 No. Ethernet connection ports.	1	No.	



	MAIN to a different limbing Control Control Control		Γ		
3	KNX Intelligent Lighting Control Switch for				
	Lighting Control System including all				
	accessories and equipment etc.				
а	KNX 4 Gang Push Button / Control Switch	2	No.		
b	KNX 8 Gang Push Button / Control Switch	2	No.		
		100			
4	Wiring of KNX control cable for system	400	Rm.		
	wiring from Relay to Lighting control				
	switches in 25mm dia PVC Conduit as				
	shown in the drawings. Complete in all				
	respects. (Basic Rate of cable 250/= per				
	meter)				
5	Programming, testing and commissioning	1	Job		
	of complete system upto the entire				
	satisfaction of client and consultant				
	including following:				
	- Intelligent Lighting Control System				
	Schedule (Software + Manual)				
	- Documentation				
	- Web based featuring an extensive				
	schedule Program				
	- Manual Setting in DB with accessories				
	and tagging				
6	Allow for any other item required for	1	Job		
	completion of system not covered in BOQ				
	or specifications / drawings in accordance				
	with the same standards and brands				
	shown and approved by consultant. All				
	such items shall be covered in this item but				
	complete description, item rates, quantity				
	required and brands shall be mentioned				
	separately and to be attached with the				
	BOQ.				



	Note:1) The Bidder shall provide the complete Technical Literature for the system offered.2) System Control Relays, Dimmers and Power Supply units shall be installed in with respective distribution boards as shown in single line diagrams.3) Contractor is advised to confirm the cable running lengths and termination as per site conditions before commencement of work.				
	TOTAL RS. SECTION - J (CARRIED FORWARD TO SUMMARY)				
	SECTION - K EARTHING / GROUNDING SYSTEM				
	Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of following items for earthing system for lightning protection and grounding of other systems including all material, boring, labor, tools, transportation, accessories etc. Complete in all respects with detailed test reports.				
1	Chemical Enhanced Earth using 28 mm dia copper pipe filled with soil conditioning material including 6" dia, 11' deep boring and back filled chemical to enhance conductivity. Complete with termination clamps, 12" dia heavy duty tin plated round cover as per details given in drawings.	5	No.		



2	Earth Connecting Point (ECP) or Equipotential bar made with 375 mm wide, 75 mm high and 5 mm thick tin plated Copper, as shown in drawings. Bar shall be provided with holes suitable for installation of 4No. 70 sqmm bare copper conductor. ECP shall be enclosed in appropriate size of powder coated metal enclosure with front accessible cover.	10	No.	
3	Stranded bare copper conductors of following sizes in appropriate size of UPVC conduit laid in floor/raft from Earth Station to ECP to as shown in drawings. Complete in all respects including termination at ECP.			
а	70 Sq.mm Bare Copper Conductor	100	Rm.	
b	16 Sq.mm Bare Copper Conductor	60	Rm.	
4	Providing and making of Copper-Copper, Thermo Weld connection of following conductors.			
а	20 mm dia earth rod - 1x70 sqmm Standard Bare Cu Conductor	2	Job	
b	20 mm dia earth rod - 1x16 sqmm Standard Bare Cu Conductor	2	Job	
5	Supply, installation, testing & commissioning of following size of single core PVC cables in appropriate size of exposed / concealed PVC conduit from ECP to several equipments as per details given below, including all material, labor, tools, transportation, accessories etc. Complete in all respects with detailed test reports.			
а	70 Sq.mm PVC	150	Rm.	
b	16 Sq.mm PVC	80	Rm.	
	Note: Contractor is advised to confirm the cable running lengths and termination as per site conditions before commencement of work.			



	TOTAL RS. SECTION - K (CARRIED FORWARD TO SUMMARY)				
	SECTION - L AUTO FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM				
1	Supply, Installation, testing and commissioning of Fire Suppression System comprising of following equipment including all accessories required for the completion of the system in all respects.				
	FIRE SUPPRESSION PANEL & DEVICES				
а	Supply of Surface mounting single area panel - Grey 230V. Complete with Back Box.	1	No.		
b	Supply of Photoelectric Smoke/Heat Detector with base.	4	No.		
С	Supply of Electronic Sounder with Flasher.	1	No.		
d	Supply of Manual stop devicer.	1	No.		
е	Supply of Manual triggering device.	3	No.		
f	Supply of Output Module.	1	No.		
g	Pyrogen brand aerosol gass system piepless with10 years life warranty	2	Job.		
h	Pyrogen brand aerosol gass system piepless with10 years life warranty	1	Job.		
i	Wiring, Conduiting of Fire Suppression System complete with 2x1.5 & 2x2.5 Sqmm as per requirement of System in PVC Channel or PVC Conduiting.	1	Job.		
j	Integration of Fire Suppression panel with Fire Alarm Control panel using 2C-1.5 sqmm control cables for indication and alarm on FACP in case of fire signal at Fire suppression panel. Complete in all respects.	1	Job.		



k	Allow for any other item required for completion of system not covered in BOQ or specifications / drawings in accordance with the same standards and brands shown and approved by consultant. All	1	Job	
	such items shall be covered in this item but complete description, item rates, quantity required and brands shall be mentioned separately and to be attached with the BOQ.			
	Note: 1) All the quantities mentioned above will be confirmed by measuring the dimensions of the server room on site. 2) The Bidder shall provide the complete Technical Literature for the system offered.			
	TOTAL RS. SECTION - L (CARRIED FORWARD TO SUMMARY)			
	SECTION -M LOW CURRENT CABLES			
	Supply, Wiring, testing and commissioning of following Low Current Cables as per layouts provided and system recommendations or as per schematic diagram. Complete in all respects.			
	Note:1. Contractor is advised to confirm the cable running lengths and termination as per site conditions before commencement of work.2. Cable quantities may vary and be taken through actual measurement from site before procurement of material.			
1	CCTV SYSTEM			



		1		<u> </u>
а	Wiring of Cat-6 cable for CCTV system in 25mm dia PVC conduit from each camera / monitor to Network Video Recorder (NVR) as per drawings including terminations.	700	Rm.	
2	MULTIMEDIA PROJECTOR			
а	Supply & wiring of VGA cable of approved European Brand in appropriate size of PVC conduits from VGA Connector Box to Multimedia Projector, as shown in the drawings. Complete with Termination at both ends. Cable shall be double shielded having 3 analog and 8 signal cables. Meeting UL VW-1 standards. (20 Rm. each cable)	3	No.	
b	Supply & wiring of High Speed HDMI cable, designed to handle video resolutions of 1080p and beyond, including advanced display technologies like 3D plus surround audio. The cable must be LLC Certified of any approved European brand in appropriate size of PVC conduit from HDMI outlet box to Multimedia Projector, as shown in the drawings, complete with termination at both ends including connectors. Complete in all respects. (20 Rm. each cable)	3	No.	
3	PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM			
a	Supply & wiring for Public Address / Back Ground Music System using 2C, 2.5 Sq.mm flexible Speaker Cable as per zoning layout shown in drawings in 25 mm dia PVC conduit. Complete in all respects.	1000	Rm.	
b	Supply & wiring for Microphone outlet using imported microphone Cable in 25 mm dia PVC conduit./ concealed in wall as shown in drawings. Complete in all respects.	50	Rm.	



Bidding Document	Engineering Wing

TOTAL RS. SECTION - M(CARRIED FORWARD TO SUMMARY)		
TOTAL COST ELECTRICAL - RS.		

Total in words & figures

Notes: This Quoted Percentage Must inclusive of all cartage and material differences, Taxes and premiums, No Any cartage and material differences, Taxes and premiums Shall be paid separately.



Summary of Bill of Quantities.

BILL OF QUANTITES FOR Remaining works at Academic Block-IV at Sukkur IBA University **COST SUMMARY** S.No **DESCRIPTION TOTAL SCHEDULE** NON-**ITEM SCHEDULE AMOUNT ITEM** C=A+B Α В **CIVIL WORKS** 1 **PLUMBING WORKS** 3 **ELECTRICAL WORKS** 4 **TOTAL COST** In Million

TOTAL COST OF BID =		

Total in words & figurer



Contractor

Project Director/Procuring Agency



Contract Agreement

THIS (CONTRACT ("Contract") is made at Sukkur this day of,
2025 b	y and between: Sukkur IBA University And
M/S	Sukkur IBA
Univer	rsity and M/S are collectively referred hereto
as the '	'Parties" and individually as the "Party". WHEREAS: Sukkur IBA
Univer	sity intends to get the work done of "Remaining works at Academic
Block-	IV at Sukkur IBA University M/S represents that
	he requisite experience and expertise to undertake to do the work,
"Rema	ining works at Academic Block-IV at Sukkur IBA University
	Sukkur IBA University and M/S Consider in
	expedient to enter into this Contract to set out the terms and conditions for the
	construction by M/S
>	Now therefore:
>	In consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained
,	herein, SUKKUR IBA and M/S,
	agree as follows:
>	In this Contract words and expressions shall have the same meanings
ŕ	as are respectively assigned to them in the "Conditions of Contract"
	annexed hereto as per tender documents
>	This Contract shall be effective from
	("Effective Date").
>	In consideration of M/S carrying out the Project
	in accordance with the Terms of Contract and Scope of
	Work, Sukkur IBA University shall make
	payment to M/S for the
	work done, as per the rates of BOQ.
>	M/S shall commence the
	said work with THREE days of the receipt of employers written order
	to proceed, and shall complete the work on or before the date stated in
	the work order, the maintenance of rate of progress which will result in
	completion of the works within the time specified in the tender is an
	essential feature of this contract. The Contractor agrees to proceed with
	all due diligence and care to take all precautions to ensure completion
	in accordance with the specified time, and shall not to lag at any stage.
>	Before start of work, the "Contractor", shall submit the work
	completion schedule.
	•
\triangleright	M/S agrees to wok completion
	schedule and also submit supply of items in details and time.
\triangleright	M/S agrees to provide samples all
	fixtures and fittings and other items, and final sample approved and
	certified at site for final approval of the Client prior to execution of
	reaming quantities.
>	Shop drawings must be submitted before execution of any activity, get
/	its approval from the client and Consultants.
>	M/S agrees to abide by the BOQ,
	specifications and drawings complete in all respects.



PERFORMANCE BOND

INSTITUTE OF BUSINESS	GUARANTEE NO). :
ADMINISTRATION,	DATE	:
<u>SUKKUR</u>	AMOUNT RS	:
	EXPIRY DATE	· :
THIS BOND is executed at, having its registered Off	rice at	_ (hereafter
called the "Surety" which expression shall M/S, whose (here expression shall include its successors and puniversity, Sukkur hereafter called the "Empsuccessors and permitted assigns).	registered Off eafter called the "Contrac ermitted assigns) in favor of	ice is tor" which Sukkur IBA
	or of the other part (hereafte	er called the ntenance of <u>University</u>
AND WHEREAS one of the Agreement is that the controperformance Bond in the sur	ne conditions of entering in actor shall provide to the	nto contract Employer a
Rupees) for due fulfillment of	the contract.

AND WHEREAS, the surety has agreed to give to the employer this performance Bond on the terms and conditions mentioned hereinafter.

NOW THERFORE, THIS BOND WITNESSETH:

1. That the contractor shall duly perform and observe all the terms, provisions, conditions, stipulations and his obligations container in the contract according



to the true purport, intent and meaning thereof or as may be determined by the Employer who shall be the Sole Judge in the matter.

In the event of default being committed by contractor of which the Engineer shall be the sole exclusive Judge, the surety shall satisfy and discharge within three days after demand of all the damages sustained by the employer on account of the default of the contractor, as may whatsoever to the contractor and without any question whatsoever and whether or not the contractor disputes his liability in respect thereof and whether or not any arbitration or occur case is pending in respect of dispute.

3.	That the li	iability	of the	surety	under	this	perform	ance	Bond	shall l	be u	p to	the
amount	t												

Rs.	/_	(Rupe	ees
	,) ล	md

this Bond shall become null and void if the contractor has carried out the works and also performed his obligation strictly in accordance with the contract to the full satisfaction of the engineer, who will be sole and exclusive judge to determine whether or not the contractor has carried out the works and fulfilled his obligation in accordance with the contract.

- 4. The Engineer can complete that portion of the works, which the contractor has not commenced or not satisfactory executed, up to the amount of the performance Bond, at the Expense of the surety.
- 5. No alteration in the term of the said contract made by agreement between the Employer and the contractor or in the extent or nature of the works to be executed there under and no allowance of time by the Employer or the Engineer under the said contract nor any forbearance or forgiveness in
 - or in respect of any matter or thing concerning the said contract on the part of the Employer or the Engineer shall in any way release the surety from any liability under this Bond



- 6. That the payment under this Bond shall be made by surety in the name of the Employer and a receipt issued by the Employer shall discharge surety from his liability to the Employer under this Bond.
- 7. That any notice or demand under this Bond may be made by the Employer and may be left at surety address mentioned herein or at any changed address as may be communicated by Surety to the Employer in writing against receipt of the Employer, or the said notice of demand may be sent by registered post Surety addressed as afore said and shall be deemed to have been at the time

when it should have been delivered in due course of the post and a corticated signed by the Employer that the envelope containing the notice was posted shall be conclusive.

of thi	Our obligations under this guarantee shall at all times within the validity period of this guarantee not exceed the Guaranteed Amount of Rs/- (Rupees									
that the dues it on or xx-xx	his guarantee shall remain valid up to xx- if any, under this guarantee must be recei- before xx-xx-xxxx. Should we receive a x-xxxx, our liability under this guarantee there this original Guarantee is returned to a	ved by us during claim from yee will become	g business hours you on or before							
Signed, Sealed	ed and delivered	Signed,	Sealed and							
BY		BY								
behalf of	For and on behalf of		for and on							
	(Surety)		(Contractor)							
	In the presence of		in the							
presence of										
Name:		Name:								
Designation:		Designati	ion:							



MOBILIZATION ADVANCE GURANTEE

Date	:					
Amount	:					
Expiry	:					
Contract	:					
Contractor	:					
Surety	:					
То	:					
an agreement (th	e "Contract"	(hereinafter calle ') with you M/s Su Remaining works	d the "Cor ukkur IBA	ntractor'') l University	y (hereinaf	ered into
Rs:of the accepted Guarantee for ac not exceeding the (Rupees against the Continuous C	/- I Contract petual losses (Face amount of	has agreed to (Rupees	ation Advety Cost) su y part there	ance againffered and /- eof which is outractor o	peing 10% nst an irr determine may be out or any other	percent evocable ed by you tstanding er person
Contract to the Cand guarantee if forthwith the Ow (Rupees part thereof which	Contractor M rrevocably a vner the amount ch may be ou	the "Surety") in conditional unt of advance up	to and not	mand by exceeding	o hereby u the Owne Rs) out any refe	indertake or to pay /- or any erence to



Guarantee No.

:

by	Owners	granting	time	extension	or	any	other	indulgence	to	the	said
M/s											

The amount of this Guarantee shall be reduced progressively as the recoveries towards the advance are affected by the Owner from the Contractor through their running bills in accordance with the terms of the said agreement and our liability at no time shall exceed the amount of Rs. /-(Rupees) or the balance recoverable amount as may be certified by you as the case may be and your certified to the effect shall be conclusive and binding upon us we agree to keep the Guarantee valid and in full force from this date up to the time of deduction made by the Owner by way of advance have equaled the amount of this Guarantee.

NOW THE CONDITION of the above written BOND is such that.

- a) If the Owner shall certify in writing that entire mobilization advance has been recovered from the Contractor or
- b) If upon the written certificate of the Owner stating that the mobilization advance or any part thereof is due to the Owner under the Contract such sum not exceeding the amount of the above written bond as the Owner demand in writing.

Then either in case of the Owner certifying clause (a)hereinabove or where the Owner has enforced this bond under clause (b) hereinabove and has received the requisite payment from us this obligation shall be null and void otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and mobilization advance is made or in the

terms of the Contract or the conditions on which the mobilization advance is made or in the extent and nature of the works shall in any release the surety from any liability under the above written bond.

This Guarantee is binding on us and our successors in interest our obligations hereunder shall be as if we are principal debtor and shall be under unconditional and continuing obligation and will remain in force notwithstanding any time extension given indulgence forbearance shown or any amendments or alterations made in the obligation or the terms conditions and covenants between the Owner and the Contractor and / or any Contract documents.



NOTWITHSTANDING anything contained nerein	before our hability under this
guarantee is restricted to Rs	/-
(Rupees,) and in t	time up to xx.xx.xxxx .This
Guarantee is valid up to xx.xx.xxxx all claims under	this guarantee must be received
by the Bank in writing on or before the said expiry date	te i.e. xx.xx.xxxx, within banking
ours where after no claim of whatsoever nature will be	be entertained and our Bank will
be relieved from all liabilities of this Guarantee v	whether the original Guarantee
Instrument is returned to us or not.	

Moreover, this Guarantee is governed by and shall be construed in accordance with, the laws of Pakistan provided that such laws do not contradict the Islamic Sharia'h.

Name of Bidder with seal and signature:



Integrity Pact

DECLARATION OF FEES, COMMISSION AND BROKERAGE ETC: PAYABLE BY CONTRACTROS

Contract No	Dated
Contract Valve:	_
Contract Title:	_
obtained or induced the procu other obligation or benefit from	e of Contractor] hereby declares that it has not rement of any contract, right, interest, privilege or a Government of Sindh (GOS) or any administrative or any other entity owned or controlled by it (GOS) ractice.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing [name of Contractor] represents and warrants that it has fully declared the brokerage, commission, fees etc paid or payable to anyone and not given or agreed to give and shall not give to anyone within or outside Pakistan either directly or indirectly through any natural or juridical person, including its affiliate, agent, associate, broker, consultant, director, promoter, shareholder, sponsor or subsidiary any commission, gratification, bribe, finder's fee or kickback whether described as consultation fees or otherwise with the object of obtaining or including the procurement of a contract, right, interest, privilege or other obligation or benefit in whatsoever form from. From Procuring Agency (PA) except that which has been expressly declared pursuant hereto.

[name of Contract] accepts full responsibility and strict liability that it has made and will make full disclosure of all agreements and arrangements with all persons in respect of or related to the transaction with PA and has not any action or will not take any action to circumvent the above declaration, representation or warranty.

[name of Contractor] accept full responsibility and strict liability for making any false declaration not making full disclosure, misrepresenting facts or taking any action likely to defeat the purpose of this declaration, representation and warranty. It agrees that any contract, right interest, privilege or other obligation or benefit obtained or procured as aforesaid shall without prejudice to any other rights and remedies available to PA under any law, contract or other instrument to be voidable at the option of PA.

Notwithstanding any rights and remedies exercised by PA in this regard [name of Supplier/ Contractor/ Consultant] agrees to indemnify PA for any loss or damage incurred by it on account of its corrupt business practices and further pay compensation to PA in an amount equivalent to ten time the sum of any commission,

gratification, bribe, finder's fees or kickback given by [name of Contract] as aforesaid for the purpose of obtaining or including the procurement of any contract, right, interest, privilege or other obligation or benefit in whatsoever form from PA

[Procuring Agency]	[Contractor]





SUKKUR IBA UNIVERSITY

Phone # 0715644000, (Ext. 2025,4028), E-mail: <u>pd@iba-suk.edu.pk</u>

"Say No to Corruption"

CHECK LIST FOR BID SUBMISSION

Remaining w	orks at Academi	c Block-IV at Sukkur I	BA University
	Time:	Place:	
	C	·	
	irmed that follow	Time: Time:	Remaining works at Academic Block-IV at Sukkur II Time: Place: Irmed that following essential and mandatory ents have been attached with thebidding documents:



S#	Documents Required	Yes
1.	Bid Security	
2.	Valid Registration (Federal Board of Revenue, Sindh Revenue Board.	
3.	The bidder must have at least 3 years of experience in the relevant field	
4.	Registration with FBR for Income Tax, Sales Tax in case of procurement of goods, registration with the Sindh Revenue Board in case of Procurement of Waks and Services and registration with Pakistan Engineering Council as the case may and are not black listed in any procuring agency or authority.	
5.	Details of turn-over (Including in terms of Rupees) of at least last three years. Average turnover of last three years should not be less than Rs 201.705 million, per year as per online annual returns submitted to FBR.	
6.	Registration with FBR / SRB (whichever is applicable) and must have valid professional Tax Certificate.	
7.	Affidavit upon original stamp paper that the firm is not black listed,not involved in any Litigation with any Government, Semi-Government & Autonomous Body.	
8.	Complete Bidding Documents signed and stamped.	
9.	Proof of Registration of NTN, GST, SRB & PEC. (Whichever is applicable)	

It is understood that in the absence of any documents of above, Procuring Agency shall reject my bid.

Signature	
Name of Bidder's Firm	
Firm Stamp	









